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Multimedia Archives & Scrapbooks
Alaska Mining Archive
1. [Alaska]: [SMALL ARCHIVE OF PHOTOGRAPHS, MAPS, BUSINESS AGREEMENTS, AND A LETTER, RELATING TO THE ACTIVITIES OF THE CHICKALOON COAL MINING COMPANY OF
ALASKA]. [Various places in Alaska & California. 1917-1920]. Includes one
large colored folding map, 20 x 40 inches; three folding blueprint maps (two
of them 13½ x 21½ inches, the third 9¼ x 13 inches); a folding cross-section;
four photographs (three of them 3¼ x 5 inches, mounted to card – one a cyanotype); three folding printed legal documents; a [2]pp. typed letter, signed,
to the manager of the company; and a pamphlet on coal mining (see below).
Large map with stains in margins, small areas of separation at cross-folds.
Other items with light wear. Overall, very good.
An interesting archive relating to the early operations of the Chickaloon
Coal Company of Chickaloon, Alaska. Chickaloon, located some seventy-five
miles up the Matanuska River from Anchorage, remains an area of interest to
those who would mine coal there. The company was founded in 1917 by a
Californian who leased the land for his mines from the federal government.
The collection documents the formation of the company and its capitalization, and includes maps of the area. The largest of the maps is a U.S.G.S.
“Topographical Map of Lower Matanuska Valley Alaska,” dated 1918 and
based on surveys done in 1909 and 1913. The location of the “Anthracite
Ridge” is printed on the maps, and lots 10, 11, and 12 of the Chickaloon Coal
Company are highlighted in red ink, as are a couple other areas of concern
to the company. The two larger blueprint maps show the progress of prospecting in Leasing Unit No. 11, one of them corrected to April 7, 1918, the
other to June 1, 1918, with shading showing the work done in various months.
The smaller blueprint map, dated June 13, 1918, shows the proposed wagon
road from Chickaloon to King River. The cross-section shows the “folding
of measures” in the Chickaloon area.

The three printed legal documents were all executed in California. The earliest
is dated 1917 and early 1918, being an indenture describing the actions of Lars
Netland of Oakland and his wife, in leasing coal land in Alaska from the U.S.
government. The second document, dated Feb. 15, 1918, records the loan of
$4000 by M.J. Fontana to the Chickaloon Coal Company in return for stock in
the company. The third document, dated ten days later, pertains to the issuance
of shares in the company. Fontana is the largest shareholder by far, followed by
Lars Netland, A.L. Brizzolara, and W.A. Gompertz, the manager of the company.

The photographs show an outcrop of coal disclosed by railway cuttings, and three
others that show a ship, one of the pictures a cyanotype. The typed letter is dated
June 27, 1918 and is addressed to W.A. Gompertz, manager of the company. The
subject is the drilling process, and different techniques, locations, and angles that
might work, including the use of diamond drill bits. Also included is a copy of
a 1920 government-issued pamphlet entitled Mining in the Matanuska Coal Field
and the Willow Creek District Alaska by Theodore Chapin, which discusses the
work of the Chickaloon mining company.
$850.

Archive of a Klondike Gold Hunter and Fox Rancher
2. Berry, Frederick Forrest: [PHOTOGRAPHS AND A SMALL COLLECTION OF PAPERS FROM GOLD MINER AND FOX RANCHER FREDERICK F. BERRY, DOCUMENTING HIS EXPERIENCES IN ALASKA
AND BEYOND]. [Various places in Alaska, California, and Maine, as described
below. ca. 1917-1959]. 133 items, including sixty-nine photographs ranging in
size from 3¼ x 2¼ to 8 x 10 inches, thirty-eight negatives, one patent, five pieces
of correspondence (two with envelopes), sixteen pieces of ephemera, and four
newspaper clippings. Mild wear to a few photographs, some tanning and rumpling
to clippings and ephemera. Overall very good.
A fascinating collection of photographs and additional material from a true
frontiersman, gold miner, trapper, and fox enthusiast. Frederick Forrest Berry
(1871-ca.1960) was a New Hampshire native who went to Alaska for the 1898
gold rush and stayed on to build a successful fox ranch in Homer. He relocated
the ranch to Bangor, Maine in 1925, and then to Hayfork, California, before
retiring to Plymouth, New Hampshire.

Frederick Berry traveled to Alaska in 1898, at the height of the Klondike Gold
Rush. Most of the Alaska photos date from 1917 to 1925, and many are captioned
by Berry on the verso. Although he does not seem to have struck it rich, he
includes a few photos where he mined, without naming the exact location. One
shot portrays a mountain landscape, about which he writes, “From this gulch in
the far land of the midnight sun I mined gold, high above timberline.” Another
photo shows a glacier with a rifle in the foreground, with the caption: “From under
this fragment of an ancient and dying glacier I extracted gold dust and nuggets.”
Berry stayed in Alaska after the gold rush died down; he was a trapper for a time
and then developed a successful fox ranch in Homer, which is well-documented
in these photos. A particularly charming photo shows Berry with a thick beard,
laughing outside a log cabin, with the caption: “Made in Alaska, about the time
of the breaking out of the world war. Note the swollen ankles – result of freezing from running four miles after going to the bottom of a river through the ice
at 40 below zero.” There are a few other photos of his cabin (and other cabins),

about which he notes, “One of my old trappline cabins in the interior of Alaska,
1917.” And then, about another photo, “This cabin, and also the ‘big house,’
were built entirely by my own hands in Alaska, even to the ‘shingles’ on the roof...
moose meat drying on cabin wall.” One intriguing photo shows Berry officiating
at a burial; on the verso of the image he writes, “F.F. Berry saying the last rights
over the grave of a deceased Alaska Eskimo woman, Homer, Alaska, 1921.” Also
included is a carbon copy of a typescript of Berry’s sermon given on this occasion.
Unfortunately, we don’t know the name of the woman memorialized here, nor
do we have information about why Berry was chosen for this ceremony, or what
his relationship was to the indigenous community in Homer.
There are several photos of Berry sitting with his pet foxes (including one named
“Silver-belle”) as well as shots of them playing in the snow. He also includes a
series of photos of his “Berry Ideal” kennels in use at the ranch. Berry applied
for and received a patent for his kennel design in 1927; the patent design and
certificate are included here. Around 1925, he and his foxes moved to Bangor,
Maine, and included is an image of him holding two foxes, standing in a field
of flowers, with the caption: “On my fox ranch, with a thousand dollars in each
hand...daisies everywhere – Maine.” A few years later, he moved the ranch again,
to Hayfork, California (just west of Redding), where he also resumed gold mining.
Also included are clippings and other items that illuminate Berry’s unusual career
and personality: letters from a man (and his brother) to whom Berry loaned $100
to return home to South Carolina from Alaska; elaborate illustrated letterhead
for two of his later businesses – Alaska-Eastern Fox and Fur Reservation Company, and the Museum of Natural Science (a taxidermy service); several of Berry’s
articles for Black Fox Magazine; and his 1959 poem “Song of Alaska” (published
in Pulp, Sulphite and Paper Mill Workers’ Journal), which the governor of Alaska
considered for the state song. There is also a folded promotional map of the
proposed Pacific Yukon Highway (ca.1932) and a U.S.G.S. map of mineral deposits in Alaska (1916).
An interesting look into the life of a colorful miner and entrepreneur in early
20th-century Alaska.
$1750.

Interesting Collection Relating to
a Philadelphia Tradesman and His Family
3. Browne, John: [COLLECTION OF FOUR MANUSCRIPT VOLUMES
BELONGING TO TRADESMAN JOHN BROWNE, COMPRISED OF
TWO LEDGERS AND TWO RECEIPT BOOKS]. [Philadelphia. 1766-1825].
Four volumes, approximately [400] total manuscript leaves. Folio ledgers, 13 x
8 inches, oblong 12mo. receipt books, 4 x 6½ inches. First ledger in calf, tooled
in blind: front board detached, rear hinge broken; boards and spine scuffed
and stained; scattered foxing, but contents generally very good. Second ledger
in three-quarter calf and marbled boards: boards scuffed, worn at extremities,
front hinge starting; some scattered foxing, but generally very good; in a cloth
clamshell box. First receipt book in calf, tooled in blind: a few loose leaves; very
clean internally; very good. Second receipt book in three-quarter calf and marbled
boards: spine disintegrating, boards scuffed and worn; some scattered foxing and
transfer between leaves; about very good. In a cloth clamshell box, leather label.

An interesting collection of manuscript volumes belonging to John Browne, a
boat builder and tradesman in Philadelphia. Approximately half of the material
is related to Browne’s business accounts, including receipts and lists of transactions. The other half, circa 1820, contains writing by Browne’s wife, Molly, and
possibly his children. This half of the manuscript material is of a more personal,
scrapbook-esque nature, comprised of poems and pasted clippings.
The first ledger holds accounts from 1776. The first twelve pages are tabbed and
divided into an alphabetical index containing dozens of names. Following that are
the individual accounts, comprising 121 numbered leaves, which are followed by
the total summary for the ledger (7pp.), and lastly, several blank pages. The accounts detail money leant by Browne, which is then repaid in labor. The accounts
are set up on facing pages, one side detailing the debt and the other the credit

for said debt. Thus, on July 6, 1776, William Flud received “To Cash” £1.4.6,
and the corresponding entry across the page reads “By 3½ days work @ 7/0” to
total £1.4.6. The debts are undersigned by the debtor and provide a fascinating
glimpse into this system of loans and labor.
The second of the two ledgers is more of a journal and scrapbook than an account
book. Though the first five pages do contain some accounting information, they
also contain a list of important familial and personal dates, a list of flowers growing
in the garden, as well as two documents which have been pasted in. The first of
these is a subpoena to Browne from the Court on the island of Tortola, dated Jan.
13, 1798 and embossed with an official seal. The subpoena calls Browne to testify
“in our behalf the truth of your Knowledge in a certain business of the Capture
made by John Hodge Commander of [a] Private Commissioned Schooner.” The
majority of the middle of the volume is blank, though ruled for accounts. The
latter half of the volume is written from the other side, making the rear board,
in fact, the front board. This section of the ledger is, presumably, written by
Browne’s wife, Molly, circa 1820. It is primarily composed of verse and various
pieces of prose, most of which have been copied from other sources. There are
other manuscript pages pasted into this section which contain similar writings.
The first of the receipt books has a few scattered entries dated 1776, 1779, 1792,
and 1801, but the bulk of the book is devoted to 1788. The entries for 1788 deal
almost exclusively with receipts for rent, though the other earlier and later entries
are for items such as timber, and in one instance, a horse. The first few leaves
have been pasted over with clippings from early newspapers. These are mostly
verse, though there are some advertisements and brief news items.
The second receipt book has been pasted over quite thoroughly, circa 1820, with
many different and interesting woodcut illustrations. The contents of this volume
provide an interesting snapshot of the printing arts at that time. Illustrations have
been clipped from newspapers and periodicals, books and almanacs, packaging
labels and revenue stamps, encompassing everything from advertisements for new
products and services to zodiac calendars. One illustration shows a sperm whale,
which is labeled “Candles and Spermoil”; another shows an early printing press
under the banner, “The tyrant’s foe, the people’s friend.” There are also several
original children’s drawings, as well as scraps of wallpaper and flocking. A truly
fascinating little book.
$4750.

places in the United States,
Europe, and Asia, and especially Iwo Jima, as described
below. ca. 1908-1945]. 229
letters, 1.622 photographs (the
majority mounted) from 2½ x
1¾ inches to 8 x 10 inches and
numerous clippings mounted
in ten albums. Five typescripts
by Chaney, two typescripts by
Miriam C. Chaney, copies of
orders and award citations,
one issue of The Leatherneck,
two copies of one issue of
Pravda, twelve loose postcards,
one bomb arming wire, one
piece of paving stone from
the Palatine Hill, Rome, and
assorted notes and ephemera.
Scrapbooks significantly worn,
four with boards detached, two
with bindings loose. Mounting pages in albums chipped
and brittle. Some discoloration to photos and clippings
from mounting adhesive. A
few letters crumpled, but most
very good to fine. Overall very
good.

Letters from Iwo Jima:
Large Archive of Correspondence and Photographs
Documenting the Long Career of the Commanding General
in Charge of the Invasion
4. Chaney, James E.: [World War II]: [EXTENSIVE ARCHIVE COVERING
THE LIFE AND CAREER OF MAJOR GENERAL JAMES E. CHANEY,
INCLUDING NEARLY TWO HUNDRED LETTERS WRITTEN TO HIS
WIFE, MIRIAM, FROM IWO JIMA DURING WORLD WAR II, AS WELL
AS EPHEMERA AND MORE THAN 1500 ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS
DOCUMENTING HIS LONG CAREER IN THE MILITARY]. [Various

A substantial collection of material documenting the life and
career of Maj. Gen. James E.
Chaney (1885-1967), featuring
photographs, newspaper clippings, personal correspondence, ephemera, and collected memorabilia. Of particular interest are 189 letters written from Chaney
to his wife, Miriam Clark Chaney (1884-1967), between November 17, 1944 and
August 30, 1945, while Chaney was Commanding General of the Army Garrison
Force for Iwo Jima. From March 1945, as island commander, he was in charge of
all U.S. Forces involved in the attack on Iwo Jima, and led the planning for the
seizure and occupation of the island. Following Japan’s surrender, he was named as
commanding general of the Western Pacific Base Command and moved to Saipan.
James Eugene Chaney was born in Chaneyville (Dunkirk), Maryland to Thomas
and Emma Chaney. He attended college locally before receiving an appointment
to West Point, graduating in 1908 and being assigned to the infantry. In 1910,
Chaney married Miriam Clark (1884-1967), the daughter of Col. Charles Hobart

commander in Europe before General Eisenhower. Upon returning stateside in 1942,
Chaney was made commanding general of the
First Air Force, with headquarters at Mitchel
Field on Long Island, New York. He then
went abroad again, and in 1944 Chaney was
given command of Army forces for Iwo Jima,
where the letters in this collection begin.
Chaney writes almost daily, sometimes twice
daily, and it is clear that he and Miriam are
not new to wartime correspondence. Nevertheless, Chaney’s letters are warm, albeit
matter-of-fact, and he writes as often about
events in the Pacific as he does about their
friends and family at home, their dogs, and
even more mundane topics like renewing
insurance policies and sympathizing with
Miriam about losing her luggage during a
trip to Florida. By February, leading up to
the Battle of Iwo Jima (February 19 – March
26, 1945), Chaney’s letters are shorter, less
frequent, and he often explains that he cannot
reveal his location except that he is somewhere in the Western Pacific. During the
last two weeks of February, mail delivery is
halted altogether, but after that, his regular
letters resume. On March 12, as the Battle
of Iwo Jima rages, he writes:
Clark and granddaughter of Gen. René Edward De Russy. Chaney served in
Europe, Africa, and the Philippines leading up to and during WWI, before being
transferred to the newly emerging Air Service of the American Expeditionary Force
in 1917. He was appointed commander of the School of Military Aeronautics
in 1918. After WWI, as part of the Occupation of the Rhineland, Chaney commanded the Coblenz aerodrome in Germany. He then headed the Air Service
Production Centre at Romorantin, France, and was U.S. aviation officer for the
Provisional District of Great Britain. His final European appointment during
this period was as assistant military air attaché in Rome.
Upon returning to the United States Chaney was sent to Texas to become commandant of the Air Corps Primary Flying School, and then commandant of the
Air Corps Advanced Flying School, among other prestigious commands. He
quickly became a prominent figure in the emerging field of aerial warfare in the
years leading up to WWII. As war began in Europe, Chaney was made Head
of the Special Army Observers Group in the United Kingdom, and then theater

“Very heavy fighting is and has been going on here for about three weeks now.
The Japs have been using everything – day and night, rocket and mortars of various sizes, artillery, bombing and suicide attacks (both in water and shore) machine
guns, land mines, snipers, booby traps....I arrived off the shore of this place early
in the dawn, about two hours before our attack started. Came in with the assault
echelon. We have gotten all the airfields now and things are going very well....
There is nothing left here in the way of shelter – all shot away....”
Following the invasion Chaney includes more personal observations about the war
in the Pacific. On April 13 he writes about his shock upon hearing of President
Roosevelt’s death, and then about the capture of Japanese soldiers:
“We are still killing and capturing a lot each day. The prisoners, one or two, go
out with our patrols to places where numbers are hiding out and advise them to
give up. Sometimes large groups give up including quite a number of officers.
It is certainly interesting to see them especially when they first are brought in

– they all expect to be tortured and shot. They certainly have given us a lot of
useful information.”
Chaney also reflects on what news he is able to get about the European front.
On April 29 he writes that he is pleased to hear that the Russians took Berlin: “I
am sure they are better qualified for and suited to handle it or cope with it than
either our people or the British.” He continues with a very brief comment on
how the Germans treated their prisoners: “All responsible should be hung.” And
he is quite suspicious about reports of Hitler’s and Mussolini’s deaths. Even after
VE Day, Chaney muses that perhaps Hitler has decided to shave his mustache,
“put on a wig and women’s clothes and mope around Berlin....He has certainly
caused a lot of trouble and the Germans were all such ‘nit-wits’ to follow such a
‘nit-wit’” (May 11). Finally, he writes about the Russians moving German POWs
to Russia to work on reconstructing factories and infrastructure. He approves
of it as it would be a “good lesson” for them, but notes that the rest of Europe
probably would not do something similar, because of their strong labor unions.
In some of his last letters specifically about the war with Japan, Chaney mentions
the Bombing of Tokyo several times, describing the flight of the hundreds of B-29s
involved in the mission. In his letter of May 27 he notes that he has enclosed an
arming wire pulled from a bomb just before it was released from a B-29 over Tokyo
the day prior. That arming wire is included in this collection. Curiously, either
Chaney makes almost no mention of the bombing of Hiroshima and Nagasaki,
or those letters have been lost or removed. His only mention is in a fragment
from a letter dated August 9: “...the second atomic bomb was dropped – this one
on Nagasaki.” He notes the Japanese offer to surrender in his August 11 letter,
and then Japan’s final acceptance of Truman’s terms in his letter of August 15.
In his final letter on August 30 he reminds Miriam not to write him again, as he
will be leaving the next day on a B-29 for the U.S.

Included are photos of Chaney’s childhood home and his time in high school, and
photos and memorabilia from his time at West Point, including dance cards from
the “Cadet Hops” dances, which Chaney organized. A large number of photos are
from his interwar assignments in Europe, including his travels through France,
Belgium, Italy, Germany, Switzerland, Greece, Scotland, England, Turkey, Tunisia,
Egypt, Malta, Morocco, Libya, and India. Several of these photos feature state and
military activities, including images of the King of Italy, Shah of Persia, numerous
military posts and troop arrays, and the Disarmament Conference in Geneva in
1932, at which Chaney was a delegate. Also included are photos of the lingering
devastation from WWI, with destroyed vehicles, damaged buildings, and corpses
of German soldiers. Many photographs, however, are clearly of tourist trips, with
photos from museums and parks, hikes in the Alps, and a balloon race in Rome.
Chaney also clearly loved dogs, as the albums feature regular images of dogs (his
and others he meets), and he mentions them frequently in his letters to Miriam.
There are also family photos, and formal portraits of Chaney at various stages
in his career and at different military posts. Many of the later photos, including
those in Iwo Jima, are official military photos with indications that they originated
from the U.S. Army Signal Corps or the U.S.A.A.F. Training Command. Other
notable photos include Chaney with boxer Joe Louis while he was enlisted (signed
by Louis), Mrs. Lindbergh, and actress Mary Martin.

There are several documents of interest in addition to Chaney’s letters to Miriam.
Perhaps most notable are his typed personal notes on meeting Stalin in 1941, his
impressions of Mussolini, and his reflections on a 1942 trip to Northern Ireland.
Also included are letters from Chester W. Nimitz, Lady Nancy Astor, WWI flying
ace Eddie Rickenbacker, and Louis Mountbatten, and a typescript of Chaney’s
Army Day (April 6, 1945) broadcast from Mt. Suribachi, which was included in
his April 7 letter to Miriam.

Additional items of note in the collection include calling cards and social invitations from various diplomats, dignitaries, and politicians from around the world,
including President and Mrs. Roosevelt, President and Mrs. Truman, and Prime
Minister Churchill; numerous newspaper clippings documenting decades of
Chaney’s military career; and additional letters written to Chaney from family,
friends, and military associates. A highly decorated officer, he was awarded the
Distinguished Service Medal in 1943 for “establishing coordination and contact
with the British Army, Air Force, Navy, and other governmental departments and
agencies; in the planning for the reception of the U.S. Army forces in Iceland,
Northern Ireland and Great Britain; and in the establishment of the European
Theater of Operations....His personality and his labors were outstanding factors
in the success of the mission, and the establishment of the European theater
which he commanded,” and the Legion of Merit in 1945 for “the defense and
development of one of the most vital bases in the Pacific for the continuance of
air assaults and naval operations against the Japanese homeland.”

Chaney’s life is well-documented in the photo albums. Some photos are loose, but
most are mounted in scrapbooks and albums. A few photo groups are duplicated.

A fascinating collection from a general whose leadership was central to the Allies’
success in both Europe and the Pacific.
$11,500.

Archive of a Pennsylvania Union Officer
5. [Civil War]: Cooke, James: [MANUSCRIPT ARCHIVE OF UNION
CAPTAIN JAMES COOKE, COMPANY “F,” 52nd PENNSYLVANIA
INFANTRY, RELATING TO THE BATTLES OF WILLIAMSBURG
AND SEVEN PINES]. [Various locations]. 1861-1881. Manuscript map;
three autograph letters, signed; and five related documents. All three autograph letters are accompanied by full typed transcriptions. Usual mailing
folds. Generally very good.
An interesting archive relating to Capt. James Cooke’s experiences in the
Civil War. Cooke mustered in on Sept. 5, 1861 and eventually served as
captain in Company “F,” 52nd Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers. He served
in several battles, most notably the Battle of Seven Pines in Virginia, and
resigned on Oct. 21, 1863. The individual items included in the archive
are as follows:
1) Manuscript map of the Seven Pines Battlefield. 15¾ x 12½ inches. Some
fold separations with minor loss of paper, noticeable stain in the middle
of the map straddling the vertical fold. A wonderful, hand-drawn map by
Cooke showing the area around Fair Oaks Station. He has designated the
positions of both the 52nd and 104th Pennsylvania infantries, marking
places such as “Fight commenced here,” “Fighting all through here,” “52
[Pennsylvania] in line of Battle,” and “the way the Rebs came.” He also
has marked topographical details such as roads, a railroad track, woods,
and the Chickahominy River. He has written a short explanatory note on
the verso, initialed by him, to the same recipient as the following letter.
2) Autograph letter, signed, to “Dear Friend Joe.” Camp Near Bottoms Ridge.
June 18, 1862. A wonderful sixteen-page letter with details regarding the
Battles of Williamsburg and Seven Pines. The Union army had laid siege
to Yorktown, Virginia from April 5, 1862 until Confederate forces silently
withdrew in the night hours of May 3. Cooke was there as Federal troops
entered the town the following morning, and describes the scene: “We went
through the woods cautiously with our skirmishers in advance but we could
see no signs of life in any of the Forts and our men went along without any
opposition...we had no idea that it was a general evacuation of the whole
place....” The rebels, however, had not left the place totally unguarded:
“I was just agoing [sic] when I heard a stunning report behind me...and
the men in my company falling down....I supposed right away that it was a
masked battery on the opposite side of the road....I then went to the rear of
the company and found...a deep hole in the ground showing it was one of
those infernal machines [near Williamsburg, Virginia, the first known use
of modern land mines] that the Black Hearted Traitors planted all along
the roads leading to Williamsburg.”
The next day, May 5, Cooke and his men found themselves held in reserve
near the fighting at the Battle of Williamsburg. They advanced and “as

we were going up I could hear the roar of the musketry and the yells of the boys
when they made the charge.” The men of the 52nd never joined the fight, since
when they reached the field, “the fight was over for that day and...as the rebels
still occupied a large fort we would go at them in the morning....”
Two days after arriving at Williamsburg they “struck out for Richmond” and
reached the Chickahominy River on May 19, meeting some light resistance along
the way: “Our men...drove the pickets of the enemy...and skirmished up to the
bank of the river in the face of a severe fire of infantry and artillery by the Rebs.”
On Saturday, May 31 they “took the advance toward Richmond...[and] uncovered
the enemy in force in front of us.”
The Battle of Seven Pines was about to commence. Cooke writes about it in
great detail:
“Skirmishers from the 52nd...were sent out and soon drew the fire of the enemy’s
pickets and...a battery that was hid behind a woods. The 104th [Pennsylvania
Infantry] was sent forward on our left...and we were ordered to advance along the
road...the balls went howling over our heads like something mad. This being the
first time many of the boys had heard a ball scream...it made a good many look
white...but not a man flinched.”
The men advanced over the hill, “the Rebels...gave us the full benefit of three
or four guns....We filed off to the right...to get out of range but they followed
us with their shots which fell all around us....” After assuming line of battle the
men “marched directly toward the rebel guns....” Help arrived when “One of our
batteries...came up and commenced answering the speeches that had been made
on the other side. It soon silenced their guns.” They experienced very little
action after that and two days later, June 2, they “took possession of the railroad
at Fair Oaks Station....” He does add that he “was not with my Regt in the fight
nor did I see any of our Brigade in the fight [Cooke had been separated and used
as a skirmisher] as where they were fighting was at the real seven pines and...I
was at Fair Oaks a half mile to the right....” He concludes by giving an account
of the 52nd’s action during the battle as he knows it.

3) Autograph letter, signed, to “Dear Brother.” Virginia Fairfax Seminary. Aug.
20, 1861. A friendly letter to his brother, with some military content. Cooke
writes that he is currently “quartered about 2½ miles from Alexandria” near the
house where Gen. Kearney is headquartered. The Virginia Seminary where he
is staying was abandoned after the Union troops took Alexandria, according to
Cooke. He then relates information about working the picket lines “about 2 miles
from the camp then Rebel Scouts came down some days inside our pickets,” a
potential court-martial of one of the Union colonels related to Cooke’s division,
and news that Cooke expects “another battle in about two weeks but there can
be nothing definite about it there is any quantity of reports about but if they the
government are only prepared for it the sooner it comes the better as I would
like to see the thing ended and not be kept in suspense.”
4) Autograph letter, signed, to “Dear Sister.” Camp Dodge. Dec. 14, [1862?]
Cooke writes that he is well, having gotten over a “light touch of Intermitent
Fever.” He send $10 from a fellow soldier for his sister to give to the soldier’s
wife. Cooke spends the last portion of the letter writing about army pay.
5) Retained copy of a Return of Ordnance Form for Company “F,” 52nd Pennsylvania Regiment, for the quarter ending Dec. 31, 1862 (mismarked 1863).
6) Fair copy of Special Orders, No. 149, May 18, 1862, regarding the sick and
surplus arms and baggage.
7) Military Appointment for Cooke as captain of Co. “F,” Nov. 5, 1862. Fold
separations.
8) Passaic Falls Manufacturing Company Stock Certificate, May 30, 1866.
9) James Cooke’s passport, Jan. 10, 1881, giving a detailed physical description
of Cooke.
A wonderful archive relating a Pennsylvania captain’s experiences during the Civil
War, most notable for the manuscript map of the Seven Pines battlefield and an
enthralling letter to a friend regarding battle experiences.
$5000.

The Diary Kept on Ship by the First Surgeon
of the United States Navy,
with Significant Early American Architectural Drawings
6. Cutbush, Edward: [MANUSCRIPT DIARY OF EDWARD CUTBUSH,
SURGEON FOR THE PENNSYLVANIA MILITIA AND THEN UNITED
STATES NAVY, CONTAINING RETAINED LETTERS FROM THE
WHISKEY REBELLION AND RECORDING HIS VOYAGE ON THE
U.S.S. UNITED STATES DURING THE QUASI-WAR WITH FRANCE].
[Various places, including Bedford, Pa.; Philadelphia; Geneva, N.Y. 1794-1803].
[40] leaves, each approximately 12¼ x 7¾ inches, written in ink and pencil, plus
three watercolor sketches. Oblong quarto. Contemporary reverse sheep, expertly
rebacked. Very good. In a blue half morocco box.
An outstanding journal kept across a decade spanning the end of the 18th century
by Edward Cutbush, the first United States Naval Surgeon, and the pioneer of
American naval medicine. Beginning in 1790, Cutbush was the resident physician of the Pennsylvania Hospital and the diary commences with a series of retained letters, with a number of his signatures, from his appointment as Surgeon
General of the Pennsylvania Militia during the 1794 Whiskey Rebellion, and
provides instructions for the operating of field hospitals and the proper form
of a hospital register. Cutbush’s entry of May 28, 1799 announces that he has
been, “Appointed Surgeon in the Navy of the United States, and rec’d orders to
join the Frigate United States. 50 Guns. Commodore John Barry. James Barron
Capt. Now, commences a new scene of life.” The U.S.S. United States, one of
the six original frigates ordered by the Naval Act of 1794, is considered the first
ship of the U.S. Navy.

The principal voyage recorded here set out in November 1799, when the United
States left Newport with the Envoy Extraordinary to the Republic of France, a
group of diplomats that included Elbridge Gerry and Oliver Ellsworth, Chief
Justice of the United States. The political environment during the Quasi-War
was tense, and each ship encountered on the voyage is avoided or nervously
approached including one which was “Rather shy of us, kept at a distance and
hoisted American colours, & no doubt was pleased to see the American colours
hoisted on board of us.” After making landfall in Portugal and describing the
situation in Lisbon, the delegation headed towards France but were waylaid by
an unscrupulous Spanish sailor who intentionally led them astray and into great
peril (“the rascal ought to have been hung”).
With La Coruña in sight, a group of heavily armed ships was spotted as they
approached, including one which: “Came within gun shot and hoisted English
colours, the frigate fired a shot, which fell ahead of us, we fired a gun to leeward
and hoisted American colors. Lieut. Church came from Admiral Duckworth’s
ship Leviathan 74 guns, to apologize in the name of the Admiral, to Commodore
Barry, for having fired the shot, he supposed us a Spanish ship under American
colours.” Upon their arrival in Spain in January 1801, Cutbush received news
from another ship of the death of George Washington: “The bright luminary of
the Western Hemisphere. Washington! The Father of the American people...is
alas no more. May the almighty God who led him through the path of victory and
who raised him to the highest pinnacle of Earth’s glory, place him in majesty at

his right hand, thus to preside over and protect the Infant Republic of the United
States whose welfare was ever the nearest wish of his heart.”
The subsequent account of the return journey across the Atlantic past the Bahamas
and up the eastern seaboard contains several tables of navigational calculations,
with a discussion of calculating longitude, and records some of the details of
the voyage, which Cutbush deems “long and disagreeable.” The section ends
with three striking watercolor drawings, one of a water spout seen after a gale
off the coast of Spain, and renderings of a Spanish friar and “a Spanish lady in a
fashionable winter dress.”
By January 1801 the ship was near Antigua, and several pages are devoted to a
“Thermometrical Journal” recording the temperature of the atmosphere, a type
of chart associated with Benjamin Franklin, with Cutbush noting: “The water
sparkeles very much, which is contrary to the opinion of Dr. Franklin....” In
May 1802, during the Barbary Wars, the manuscript resumes from Gibraltar
where Cutbush has arrived on the frigate Constellation and he provides a long
description of the coast there and repeats the warning of the Algerian Consul
that a Portuguese vessel had been taken with seventy killed and 278 made slaves.
Cutbush’s last note is dated June 1, 1802, when he visited Carthage, and following
this is a short conclusion of his life events through 1829.
The remainder of the diary, nearly twenty pages, is devoted to finely accomplished
plans and drawings in ink and pencil of Cutbush’s estate in Geneva, New York.
Several leaves are devoted to the design on the house itself, with detailed layouts
for each floor, the construction of the staircase, and the appearance of the exterior.
The rest of the plans deal with farming and outbuildings of the estate, such as
the barn, stables, and other animal enclosures, designed by Cutbush to be built
around a central barnyard. There is also a design for a wine press based on an
apparatus for producing cider. These drawings are an extremely early example
of surviving manuscript American architectural designs, and therefore constitute
an important document in and of themselves.
Altogether, this diary represents a fascinating amalgam of different records, with
one volume acting as a letter copybook, diary, scientific and navigational journal,
and artistic and architectural sketchbook, kept by a foundational figure in the
history of the United States Navy.
$20,000.

troops and supplies to Mexico during the
Mexican-American War, voyages that took
him to several American ports as well as
to Australia and Europe, his observations
on slavery and dueling in the American
South, yellow fever in New York, and much
more. The archive also includes scores
of letters to Dyer from his family, giving
insight into the life of family members at
home, longing for the return of the family
patriarch from his many voyages.

Extensive Archive of a New England Ship’s Captain,
Including His Writing Desk
7. Dyer, Benjamin: [VAST ARCHIVE OF THE PERSONAL PAPERS OF
AMERICAN SEA CAPTAIN BENJAMIN DYER, INCLUDING A LOG
BOOK, LETTER BOOK, LEDGER, MANUSCRIPT LETTERS, ORIGINAL
PHOTOGRAPHS, AND HIS PORTABLE WRITING DESK, DETAILING THE MARITIME LIFE OF MID-19th CENTURY CAPE COD AND
OTHER SEAFARING LOCATIONS]. [Cape Cod, and other various locations.
Primarily 1818-1860]. About 170 individual items, mainly a ledger, a letter book,
a log book, manuscript letters, original photographs, and a portable writing desk,
with some miscellaneous family papers. Various levels of wear to bound volumes,
intermittent dampstaining to letters, front cover of portable writing desk detached.
Overall good to very good condition.
A substantial archive of material from the seafaring life of Captain Benjamin Dyer
of Massachusetts, documenting his naval activities over several decades. The letters and log books in this collection record Dyer’s actions transporting American

Benjamin Dyer (1793-1871) was a sea captain from Truro, Massachusetts, near the
tip of Cape Cod. This substantial collection of his papers includes his logbook
kept as master of the ship Eli Whitney in
1846 and 1847 (partly as a contractor in
the Mexican-American War); his business
letter book, 1841-48; his business ledger,
1841-53; a file of fifty-eight letters written by him to his family from across the
globe, 1818-51 (with a detailed abstract
of all letters prepared by a descendant);
another file of ninety-four letters sent to
Dyer by his family, 1832-60; his portable
writing desk; articles of agreement signed
by eleven crew members for the ship Olive
Branch of Salem, dated Tuesday August
18, [likely 1846]; numerous family photographs; and more.
During the 1840s, the best-documented period of this collection, Captain Dyer
was the master of the ships Olive Branch and Eli Whitney. His log book, covering 1846 and 1847, is of more than typical interest, having been kept during
the Mexican-American War. On July 4, 1846 Dyer observed a group of British
battleships headed “probably for the west coast of Ireland. Possibly Paddy may
be having a scrimmage, and this ship is going to keep the peace.” On July 17,
1846 he wrote, “I am not desirous to speak anyone this passage unless I am very
certain he is not a Mexican privateer.” While Dyer spent most of his career on
merchant vessels, he took on two large cargoes of emigrant passengers from Europe to America, which he seemed to find interesting but exhausting. On July
13, 1846 en route from Havre to New York, he wrote, “The passengers having
recovered from sea sickness appear in good health and spirits. This afternoon
they tuned some old musical instruments and began to dance betwixt the main &
mizzen masts, mostly waltzes around the after hatch, in which about 50 couples
were engaged for the span of about four hours....I should think them a good
mass of German emigrants, about 1/3 of them are probably Jews. I feel anxious
to get them to their destination as soon as possible and have a quiet ship again.”

Castle of St. John de Ula. Think
the stars and stripes look beautiful
waving over that fortress....Every
American ship of war fired a salute
at the same time, what a banging.”
The next day he toured the ruined
occupied city, and seemed to have
mixed emotions: “What few Mexicans were to be seen look on me
with a sort of staring wondering
you-have-no-business-here sort of
a look....All of them looked sort of
sad, which was not surprising as
probably but few had some relations
killed during the bombardment.”
Dyer records the death of at least three small children on this voyage. On
Christmas Day 1846 en route from London to New Orleans, he writes that “We
have music on the guitar and singing by a French young lady, a cabbin passage,
but last evening they mustered the instruments among the steerage passengers
and had a regular dance among them. They seemed to enter into it with heart
and soul and contrived to polka until two bells....Several of the passengers pretty
much excited if not drunk.” On January 6, he describes the death of one adult
passenger, and the disposition of the deceased: “Committed the body of Mr. Gatz
to the deep, there to remain until the sea shall give up its dead.”
Congressional records show that the Eli Whitney contracted in January 1847 to
bring troops and supplies to the Gulf of Mexico to aid the country during the
Mexican-American War. As part of this mission, Dyer arrived at Veracruz during
the siege of that city. On March 23, 1847 he writes: “Proceeded up to the Island
of Sacrifices. At 4 p.m. this day, the Americans open their fire from the trenches
with bombs on the city of Veracruz, and kept up the firing through the night
without cessation.” Six days later, he writes with stirring patriotism: “The Mexican
troops moved out of Veracruz and the Americans took possession of the city and
castle. Saw the American flag when it first began to ascend the flagstaff on the

Dyer’s letter book begins on June 17, 1841 in Liverpool and runs through October
12, 1848, also in Liverpool. The book contains retained copies of about fifty letters (including a few loose examples) sent from Dyer while captain of the Olive
Branch and then the Eli Whitney over the course of seven years, from a variety
of locations, including Baltimore, Savannah, Boston, Antwerp, Sydney, Australia,
and Havre, France. The letters deal with shipment and cargo issues, the various
costs of products and expenses involved in the seafaring trade, logistical movements between various ports of call, and more. The cargo mentioned by Dyer
includes tobacco, coffee, salt, and with quite a few entries pertaining to cotton.
Dyer’s business ledger, comprising 136 pages, records regularly-noted expenditures for his three ships – first the Olive Branch (1841-42), then the Eli Whitney
(1844-50), and finally the John Bryant (1850-53). The line item costs include crew
wages, customs fees, various food supplies, pilotage fees, portage fees, supplies,
equipment, repairs, primage (or “hat money”), and a litany of additional products and services throughout the twelve years covered by this ledger. Dyer also
occasionally records the names of tradesman or merchants with whom he deals,
in various ports such as Boston, Bristol, Liverpool, Antwerp, and New Orleans.
The various types of cargo include the usual mid-19th century merchandise, such
as potatoes, salt, cotton, coffee, wood, and coal, among others. Several pages of

the ledger from 1847 indicate the Eli Whitney was docked in New Orleans, due
to their service in the Mexican-American War.
Dyer’s letters to his family, mostly to his wife, range widely in content, with much
of interest to the historical record, and his writing style is lively and erudite.
From Ransgate, England, he writes about the dangers of the English Channel on
March 21, 1818: “Never were such destructive shipwrecks known as have been in
this channel. The shores are lined with wrecks and dead bodies, and I have great
reason to thank the ruler of the universe that I have not shared the same fate.”
Dyer got caught up in a yellow fever epidemic in New York, writing on September 13, 1822: “The fever does not yet abate in New York. All the west part of
the city is deserted, and a watch appointed to prevent any person from entering
what is termed the infected district.” He again writes of disease, this time about
smallpox and vaccinations from Boston on January 19, 1924: “You may recollect
considerable excitement was occasioned by the existence of small pox in Orleans
or Eastham when I was at home and I then concluded I would be vaccinated again
but after consulting medical authors and men of information on the subject no
doubt now remains in my mind but if a person has once had the Cowpock he
will forever after be proof against the small pox and as I am certain I once had
it shall not be at the trouble of vaccinating again but if you doubt whether you
and Elizabeth have had it or not should advise to repeat the operation as soon
as possible.”
In Savannah, Georgia on March 22, 1824, he describes watching a duel being
fought: “They fought 8 paces distance and both fired together and one was badly
wounded in the arm. If the ball had missed his arm, death must have been inevitable.” A couple of months later, also in Savannah, on May 30, 1824, he describes
at length a woman instructing her slaves in religion. Dyer writes:
“I went to what she termed the chapel accompanied with two or three other
ladies but which was a room in the same house but what was my astonishment at
seeing about 25 little male and female slaves rise and run to shake her friendly
hand. They all appeared to be between the age of 4 and 12 years. The little
negroes all formed a circle around her, her own two children at the head. She
then questioned them and instructed them in the doctrine and antics of religion
for about an hour, sung a hymn, prayed with and dismissed them....To see their
little black eyes raised and moist with gratitude to God and their benefactress
produced feelings in me not easy to be described. After the little ones had retired
the older ones came. She read some portion of Scripture prayed sung and then
an old negro whose wool was white as snow dismissed the assembly. They all
parted with the greatest marks of friendship and esteem. She told me she enjoyed
herself nowhere better than when conversing with and instructing her negroes
on religious subjects and said no doubt the souls of her slaves would be required
at her hands if she did not afford them the means of Grace.”
In February of 1829, Dyer burned his hands and hair badly while fighting a fire
that broke out on his ship while docked in Savannah. The accident cost his ship
almost three weeks worth of repairs, and he wrote to his wife that “my hands

are so much burned that I write with difficulty.” He wrote next on February
8, reporting that his burns had healed, “as indeed they were but trifling at first
particularly on my face.”
Dyer’s letters continue with a combination of reports of his professional seafaring activities and personal news from him and reactions from him to news from
home. For example, on May 7, 1847, Dyer writes from the Southwest Pass of
the Mississippi River that he is waiting to “get over the bar but as the ship is
pretty deep perhaps it may not be for some days yet.” He then comments on
the activities of his children, namely Benjamin and Dinah, the latter of whom he
praises for her teaching ability. He ends the letter by reporting to his wife that
he is owed $764.57 by the owners of the Eli Whitney, “so you will know how my
accounts stand in case of accident.”
The archive also includes a healthy amount of correspondence written to Dyer
from his family. These letters begin in early 1832 and continue to May 1860, and
are written by Dyer’s wife, brother, daughters, and his son. Most of the letters
are written from the family’s home base in Truro, with an occasional postmark
from Boston. The content of the letters is typical of members in a seafaring
family – news from home, including various activities of family members, births,
deaths, illnesses, school reports, the activities of friends and other world events,
and more, but also passages expressing longing or uncertainty as to Dyer’s location in the world. In the March 4, 1851 letter from Dyer’s daughter Catharine
and his wife, the two express concern for a recent accident aboard Dyer’s ship;
again, Dyer found himself fighting a shipboard fire. In a letter dated in June of
the next year, Dyer’s daughter Dinah writes to him saying that:
“We have allowed about forty days for you to make your passage in and hope it
may be even less. Mother has I think more anxiety about you than she used to
have and I do so dislike to see the worryings in her face as one of the boys used
to say. I think the accidents you have met with since you have been in the J[ohn]
B[ryant] have had a tendency to make us all feel a little more anxious.”
The photographs are largely later family pictures from the 20th century, but do
include several 19th-century portraits. These include large oval salt prints of
Captain Dyer and his wife, along with a couple of additional portraits of each of
them, including later prints made from a daguerreotype of Dyer; their children
Azubah and Elizabeth; and later family members such as Anne Evelyn Boardman,
Bertha Chapman, Edward Everett Boardman, Sarah Dyer, and others. The associated family papers emanate from the 19th century to well into the 20th century,
and include letters, diaries, and more.
This substantial archive, including a large collection of the letters, log and account books, photographs, and more (including the portable wooden writing desk
on which Captain Dyer likely composed most of his letters during his numerous
travels around the world) is rich with research potential on the life, voyages, and
family of a notable Massachusetts sea captain active in the first half of the 19th
century.
$12,500.

Large Archive of a German Immigrant Scout in the Civil War,
and His Life After
8. [Goldsmith, Anthony]: [Civil War]: [LARGE ARCHIVE OF DRAWINGS,
VIEWS, PHOTOGRAPHS, DOCUMENTS, LETTERS, AND EPHEMERA RELATED TO THE CIVIL WAR SERVICE OF GERMAN IMMIGRANT LIEUT. ANTHONY GOLDSMITH/ANTON GOLDSCHMIDT,
12th PENNSYLVANIA CAVALRY, HIS JEWELRY BUSINESS, AND HIS
DESCENDANTS]. [Various locations in Pennsylvania, Maryland, and Virginia
(see below). ca. 1853-1980s]. Fourteen Civil War drawings and views (ranging in
size from 4½ x 6 inches to 9¾ x 34 inches); ten post-Civil War drawings (ranging in size from 8 x 8½ inches to 25 x 36 inches); 140 photographs, including
cabinet cards, tintypes, and glass negatives (measuring from 3 x 2½ inches to 7¾
x 5½ inches); eighty-five legal documents; 233 pieces of ephemera; four ledgers
(81,[17]; [32]; [28]; [184]pp.); one notepad: [12]pp.; two journals (26; 66pp.);
nine letters; two dog tags; five uniform buttons; one brass badge; two cavalry
lapel ornaments; four pieces of lead; one doll. Drawings and views: large drawing mounted on paper with significant separation at folds as well as chipping and
several tears, most others brittle, chipped, and separating at folds due to poor
paper and heavy use. About good.
Photos: a few photos creased, some with minor wear, a few coming away from
mounting, but overall very good.
Ledgers and Journals: First ledger – Half black morocco with marbled paper boards.
Front board partially detached, rear joint cracked (but holding), spine strip almost
perished, light wear and tanning throughout. Good. Second ledger – Half blue
cloth with marbled paper boards. Light wear to extremities, several pages excised.
About very good. Third ledger – Half brown cloth with coated buckram wrappers.
Wear to extremities, light tanning throughout. Very good. Fourth ledger – Half
black cloth with marbled paper boards. Wear to boards and extremities, some loss
at corners, spine ends frayed, even tanning throughout. About very good. Pocket
notepad – Black calf, gilt cover. Wear to covers, spine ends frayed, most pages
excised, a few pages loose. Good. First journal – 16mo. Burgundy diced morocco,
lacking flap, wear to extremities, several pages excised, light tanning and staining
throughout. About very good. Second journal – 12mo. Contemporary calf, with
boards detached (but present), lacking spine, pages chipped and worn with soiling
and tanning throughout. Good. Documents – some light wear and tanning, very
good. Ephemera – wear to some pieces, overall very good.
A rich and diverse collection of material documenting the Civil War service and
post-war life of German immigrant, Anthony Goldsmith (1839-99). Serving as
a scout during the Civil War, Goldsmith was involved at 2nd Bull Run, Manassas, Winchester, and several other significant battles. Included in this archive
are several of his manuscript drawings, which are highly accomplished and are
unique, important, examples of military cartography during the war. The archive
is equally rich in material documenting Goldsmith’s long post-war career as a
jeweler and clock repairer in Quakertown, Pennsylvania.

Goldsmith was born Anton Goldschmidt in Kenzingen, Germany. He immigrated to the U.S. with his parents in 1853 and settled in Philadelphia, where
he was apprenticed to a watchmaker. On April 18, 1861, he enlisted in Co. I,
22nd Regiment, Pennsylvania Volunteers, and remained in the Army until the
end of the war, leaving as a captain. Included are several photos of Goldsmith in
uniform, two journals he kept during the war, and thirteen intricate manuscript
troop position sketches that Goldsmith made as a scout during the war. There
is equally rich material from his life after the war, as he settles in Quakertown,
Pennsylvania, opens “Goldsmith’s Jewelers,” and starts a family. Included are
numerous photos of his wife and children, the jewelry shop, extended family and
friends, as well as a number of legal documents, such as deeds, mortgage certificates, and bonds related to family land and business transactions. Goldsmith
continued to draw, including sketches of the home he had built in Quakertown
(along with some receipts from the builder he retained), and diagrams of watch
and clock mechanisms.
Goldsmith’s obituary in the Quakertown Times (August 31, 1899) notes that he
“participated in 2nd Bull Run, Manassas, Frederick City, Monocacy, Winchester,
and many other battles, cavalry charges and skirmishes. He was a noted scout, and
accomplished many deeds of daring.” His surviving scout drawings are remarkable, and truly the most intriguing part of this collection. Included is an article
about Goldsmith’s drawings, entitled “Anton Goldsmith: Civil War Scout,” excised
from the Bucks County Traveler magazine (June 1955): “The scout was provided
with small lead stamps, one to print infantry and the other for mounted troops.
These were impressed with brown or black ink to indicate friendly or enemy battle
order....Goldsmith apparently found the stamping operation too mechanical, for
several of the figures are free-hand drawings...he took time to add details to trees,
rock walls and the line of the horizon...[the drawings] are so accurate that they
can be used today to locate roads and topographic outlines.”
The manuscript views included in this collections span three years and are all
annotated by Goldsmith. There are two views of Manassas, the first labeled
“1st Experience, near Manassas, 1862,” and the second simply, “Manassas 1862.”
There are four renderings of the Battle of Winchester, all from 1863: “1st Day
– Strasbourg & Winchester Pike, “Winchester, June 15, 1863 – 3rd Day,” “Winchester – 3rd Day,” and “Winchester, 1863.” There are also views titled, “Near
Frederick City MD July 9/64,” “Near Stephenson’s Station” (no date), and a
watercolor-enhanced drawing of camp at “Charlestown WVa 1864.”
Also included in this collection are two small journals Goldsmith kept during
the war. The first is a pocket notebook, and it appears as though he initially
intended to use it as a diary, but then stopped (or perhaps switched to a different book). He writes about his 1864 enlistment, when he joined the cavalry, and
then discusses duties while stationed in Bolivar, Virginia, and their transfer to
Charles Town, West Virginia. The rest of the volume includes lists of equipment
and their values, and what appear to be the names of soldiers in his unit. His
hand is usually clear, however, he sometimes reverts to Kurrentschrift, a form
of traditional German handwriting that is difficult even for modern Germans to

read. Laid in is a list of different nationalities represented in Goldsmith’s unit,
including Swedish, English, Irish, German, “Slavish,” and “(Romano) maybe
Bulgarian.” The second journal serves much the same purpose, but has more
definitive lists of soldiers in his unit, as well as lists of those who have deserted,
and those missing or killed in action.
Goldsmith’s first term of service was only three months, and his first discharge
certificate is included here. He re-enlisted in Co. A, 113th Reg., 12th Pennsylvania
Cavalry in November 1861, and served a three-year term with several promotions.
He was discharged again in 1864 to be re-enlisted as first lieutenant and later
captain (a manuscript copy of his captain’s commission is included), commanding
Co. A until his final discharge on July 20, 1865. There is not extensive paperwork
from Goldsmith’s military service, aside from the items mentioned above and a
few other administrative documents. There is a small file of correspondence,
affidavits, and related material concerning Goldsmith’s application for a pension
due to wounds received during the war, chiefly a kick from a horse that partially
disabled him. The pension was approved after his death and the certificate notes
his widow, Mary, as the beneficiary.
Goldsmith’s jewelry and clock/watch repair store seems to have been quite successful, and continued on under the management of his children and grandchildren. There are two shop ledgers included from Goldsmith’s lifetime: the first
covering the years 1872-85, the second partially completed and covering the years
1886-1914. The third ledger is titled “Record of Watches Sold,” and covers the
years 1899-1902; and the fourth, “Clock Repair Record,” covers 1900-06. There
is also a small notepad with “A. Goldsmith” in gilt on the front cover, in which
Goldsmith has figured costs for various clock and watch repairs, figured rent and
tax payments, and noted train timetables.
Family life is well-documented, likely by Goldsmith’s son and successor, William,
who seems to have been an avid photographer, testified to by a small, pocket-sized
notebook in which William has recorded his photography work, together with
photography and camera manuals. Several items from William’s childhood are also
included, notably a childhood doll, a manuscript remembrance book from when
he was about ten years old, and many photographs. William was very active in
the local Sons of Veteran camp, which with his help was renamed “Capt. Anthony
Goldsmith Camp” in honor of Goldsmith. Finally, there is a wide assortment of
ephemera, as well as a few short letters and notes from Goldsmith and his family,
with several small files of family history compiled by later generations. There
are even a few photos from Goldsmith’s native Germany, including the house in
which he was born, and a bird’s eye view of his home town.
A rich resource documenting the life and family of a German immigrant, war
hero, and prosperous businessman.
$6500.

A wide-ranging collection of correspondence, photographs,
and documents centered on the Hancock family of Virginia,
Alabama, and Texas in the second half of the 19th century,
and first quarter of the 20th. The Hancock family members
involved in the correspondence or pictured in the photographs
in this archive include Benjamin Palmer Hancock, Arthur B.
Hancock, Thomas Benton Hancock, Jane A. Hancock, Jane C.
Hancock, Richard J. Hancock, Claudia Hancock, and Harris
Hancock. Richard J. Hancock, Sr. was father to Richard J., Jr.,
Arthur B., and Harris Hancock, and uncle to Benjamin Palmer
Hancock. Jane C. Hancock was B.P. Hancock’s daughter.
Thomas Benton Hancock and Jane A. Hancock were married, and Claudia Hancock was their daughter. The family,
though spread out over vast distances, seems to have remained
relatively in touch with one another. The correspondents
also often write from or receive letters from different cities,
suggesting they moved around a bit or traveled more widely
than most families at the time.
Benjamin Palmer “B.P.” Hancock (1868-1943) lived in Dallas,
Crockett, and Corpus Christi, Texas in the late 19th-century,
and worked for both the Mexican National Railroad and the
Texas Mexican Railway. He later returned to Texas, working
as the Division Traffic Superintendent for the Western Union
Telegraph Company in Dallas from 1913 until his retirement
in 1938. He also maintained a family estate in Scotia, Alabama. In one 1905 letter, B.P. Hancock writes home to his
wife Martha in Scotia, with detailed instructions for her imminent travel to meet him in New York City. He also writes
a very loving letter to his daughter, Jane C. Hancock in 1913,
while she was living in Winslow, Arkansas. He praises Jane for
“the fine little girl – almost young lady – that you are today.”

Correspondence of the Wide-Ranging Hancock Family
9. [Hancock Family]: [ARCHIVE OF CORRESPONDENCE AND PHOTOGRAPHS TO AND FROM MULTIPLE GENERATIONS OF THE
HANCOCK FAMILY OF VIRGINIA, ALABAMA, AND TEXAS]. [Mainly
Virginia, Alabama, and Texas. 1857-1929]. Approximately thirty-two letters, some
with original transmittal envelopes; twenty-three photographs and real photo postcards; and assorted family documents, calling cards, and greeting cards. Overall
very good condition. Housed in a modern gray archival box.
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Richard J. Hancock, Jr. (1873-1920) writes a long letter to
B. Palmer Hancock on April 12, 1890. Richard was apparently working for the Galveston, Harrisburg & San Antonio
Railway, as he writes his four-page letter on the company’s
stationery, and mentions hearing about a couple of colleagues
“surveying a new extension for S[an] A[ntonio] P[acific] road.”
Richard acknowledges that B.P. and their mother are going
Virginia to visit family, and encourages B.P. to “make a good impression on all
the Hancock family.” He also offers B.P. a new suit and money to look good
front of the Virginia Hancocks. Richard then reports on a recent trip “down
Rio Grande” where he “had lots of fun.”

Richard J. Hancock, Sr. (1838-1912) writes three letters to his nephew, B. Palmer
Hancock in 1902, on “Ellerslie” stationery. Ellerslie Plantation (later Ellerslie
Farm), near Charlottesville, Virginia, came into the Hancock family after Richard
married Thomasia Harris, whose family owned the estate. Richard J. Hancock
served as a Confederate captain under Stonewall Jackson during the Civil War.

His letters to Palmer are mostly concerned with family business matters, especially Palmer’s property in Alabama. At one point, Richard consoles B.P. for his
mother’s ill health, apparently from typhoid fever. In his third letter, Richard
mentions his growing aversion to the life of a farmer at Ellerslie, commenting
that he would “quit farming and sell out but for my son Arthur....” Richard had
already largely turned away from farming to breeding thoroughbred racehorses
at Ellerslie, and became quite famous and successful at the venture, winning the
1884 Preakness Stakes with his horse, Knight of Ellerslie. His son, Arthur Hancock, later established a breeding farm in Kentucky named Claiborne Farm, and
became one of the most legendary horse breeders of the 20th century.
Thomas Benton Hancock (1834-1870) lived in Centreville, Alabama; a letter to
him dated 1859 from a friend at the University of Virginia, implores Hancock to
spend some time at the school. A slightly earlier autograph note dated 1857 from
a professor at Centenary College in Jackson, Louisiana grants Thomas Benton
leave from the school: “Mr. Thos. B. Hancock has been a student at Centenary
College La. and that he has been honorably dismissed at his own request.” There
is also present here an 1860 letter of recommendation from a different professor
at Centenary College, praising T.B.’s “scholarship, prudence and gentlemanly
deportment” and recommending him as a teacher. T.B. Hancock died young, at
the age of thirty-six in 1870, and is buried in Oakland, Mississippi.
Three letters from 1882 written to “Mrs. J.A. Hancock” in Corpus Christi, Texas are
particularly interesting. The recipient was most certainly Jane Alexander Hancock,
widow of the late Thomas Benton Hancock. The three letters all concern stories
submitted by J.A. Hancock to The Youth’s Companion, a long-running children’s
literary periodical in Boston. One of these stories, titled, “Sorrel Top” is bought
by the magazine in one of the present letters, and Mrs. Hancock is encouraged
to send more stories. “Sorrel Top” appeared in the magazine later in the year,
as “Mrs. Marks’ ‘Sorrel Top’” in the October 19, 1882 issue. All three letters
are signed “Perry Mason & Co.,” the publishers of The Youth’s Companion. Perry
Mason founded the magazine in 1827, and served as its editor until his death;
Erle Stanley Gardner was fond of The Youth’s Companion as a young reader, and
borrowed the editor’s name for his protagonist when he began writing a series of
stories and books centered on his now-famous attorney/detective.
The photographs in the present archive are a combination of cabinet card portraits
and real photo postcards. The identified portraits include three of B.P. Hancock
(one as a younger man in Corpus Christi, another inscribed “Your Son BP Hancock Dallas Tex March 1886”); one of Harris Hancock in Overton, Virginia from
a Charlottesville studio; and a portrait of Mrs. J.A. Hancock inscribed “For BP
Hancock age 52 years.” The real photo postcards feature a handful of shots from
a family picnic and a large home (presumably belonging to the Hancock family).
The assorted additional material includes J.A. Hancock’s copy of a Presbyterian
Church pamphlet; a 1902 trust document involving Richard Hancock, B. Palmer
Hancock, Clavelia A. Hancock, Helen J. Hancock, and Thomasia O. Hancock
(wife of Richard J. Hancock); and other assorted documents, cards, and invitations. There is also a handful of material relating to H.L. Carleton of Taylor

and Austin, Texas. Carleton was a noted pharmacist, and president of the Texas
Pharmaceutical Association in the early 20th century. The connection to the
Hancock family is unknown, though Carleton may represent another side to the
family of a Hancock descendant.
A wide-ranging slice of Hancock family history, and an archive with notable
research and genealogical potential.
$2250.

Archive of the Military Career of a Nurse
and Her Two Husbands, Both of Whom Also Served
10. Jackson, Violet: Tidwell, George D., and Clay E. Kemp: [ARCHIVE
DOCUMENTING THE MILITARY SERVICE OF AIR FORCE NURSE
LIEUTENANT VIOLET JACKSON, AS WELL AS HER FIRST HUSBAND,
GEORGE TIDWELL, AIR FORCE TRAINING OFFICER AT THE ARCTIC SURVIVAL SCHOOL, AND HER SECOND HUSBAND, CLAY KEMP,
NAVY SURGICAL ASSISTANT IN GUAM]. [Various places, as described
below. ca. 1946-1955]. Three photograph albums with 620 photographs (most
corner-mounted or mounted with glue), from 1½ x 2 inches to 8 x 10 inches;
forty-two pieces of ephemera (some mounted in albums); ninety-three letters,
folded, in envelopes (some letters stored in a stationery box); four telegrams, two
in envelopes; one photograph portfolio. First photo album: Oblong folio. Tan
leatherette with gilt and blind stamping on front board, tied with cord. Several
leaves detached but present, most leaves with chipped edges; some photo mounts
reinforced with old tape; several photos lightly curled or creased at corners. Second
photo album: Oblong quarto. Black pebbled leatherette, two-ring binding. Minor
wear to covers. Third album: Oblong quarto. Brown textured leatherette, tied
with cord. Lacking front board, one leaf detached but present, most leaves with
chipped edges, some photos mildly warped or creased at edges. Overall very good.

A fascinating archive of material documenting the service of Violet Jackson
(1925-2008) as an Air Force nurse during the Korean War, with letters from and
photographs of her first husband, George D. “Tid” Tidwell, and a photograph
album from her second husband, Clay E. Kemp.
The first album belongs to Violet Jackson, and about half of it consists of images
from her service in the 3700th Station Medical Squadron at Lackland Air Force
Base in Texas in 1950; the other half consists of images from her time at the Macon
Hospital School of Nursing in Georgia, which she attended before joining the Air
Force. Photos are not chronological, nor are they always grouped by location or
theme. Most photos are captioned in ink on their margins, identifying the subjects
and location. One series of images shows a trip to Mexico by Jackson and her
fellow Lackland nurses. This seems to have been a mix of business and pleasure.
There are shots of them visiting a market, several cafés and bars, a brewery, and
waterfalls, but most of the images feature the nurses and accompanying male officers in uniform. During this trip they were hosted by Mexican General Roamus
at his substantial estate; Jackson includes several photos of this visit. Many of the
Georgia images depict a young and lively group of nursing students and nurses

RAF Burtonwood, the joint BritishAmerican air base. There are also
additional sightseeing photos of West
Germany, including a set of tourist
photos from Wiesbaden, and several
photos of interiors and exteriors of the
hospital where Jackson served, including photos of patients. Laid into the
album is a family photo of Jackson,
Tidwell, and their son Stephen, and
a baptismal certificate for Stephen.
The third album belongs to Clay Kemp
and covers his service in the Pacific,
in particular at the USNAB Agana
on Guam, where he worked in the
dispensary as a surgical assistant. The
album begins with a cartoon map of
Guam and a Navy baggage tag for
Kemp dated November 28, 1946.
Most photos are captioned in ink on
the image and feature images of the
base, fellow sailors, and scenes across
the island; there are many visits to
the beach. A brief series of photos
documents damage from a recent typhoon. There are also photos of the
airfield and transport planes coming
and going. Finally, nineteen photos
depict a trip to Hong Kong.

enjoying time off with friends and sweethearts. There are fewer shots of on-duty
scenes. There are several ephemeral items pasted in, including a 1948 menu from
a Junior Red Cross Christmas party in Winston-Salem, North Carolina and a
cloth U.S. Cadet Nurse Corps badge.
The second album, also Jackson’s, covers her tour in Europe. The album begins
with a taped-in newspaper clipping announcing her deployment, along with a brief
article about George Tidwell’s service in Alaska. The photos are captioned in
white pencil below the images and sometimes in ink on the image, and begin with
a few shots at Fort Dix, New Jersey, and then of Jackson boarding the U.S.N.S.
“General Maurice Rose.” There are a number of photographs of the voyage to
England aboard ship, including the ship itself and other troops onboard. There are
sightseeing photos of England (including Blackpool and Buckingham Palace) and

All but two of the letters in the archive
are from George Tidwell to Jackson.
Tidwell and Jackson likely met while
at Lackland, though the letters start
once Tidwell is transferred to Keesler AFB in Biloxi, Mississippi (seventeen letters). Then Tidwell is briefly at Sampson AFB in New York (nine letters), and
then Florida while on his way to Alaska (one letter). Tidwell worked primarily
as a training officer during his time in the Air Force, and in 1951 he was assigned
to the Arctic Survival School/Arctic Indoctrination School at Ladd AFB near
Fairbanks, Alaska (thirty-nine letters). This school was a relatively new concept,
founded in 1947 to give downed airmen and pilots the skills needed to survive
and escape in extreme weather conditions should a war break out with the Soviet
Union. Many of Tidwell’s letters describe life at the school as boring, with grumpy
staff and equally grumpy trainees, and regularly lament how they are all too far
from any semblance of civilization – especially civilization with a decent bar. He
writes of hiking and camping trips he takes his troops on to teach survival skills:
“Today I took the Weasel [a tank designed for winter conditions] out and looked

for a spot to use as a camp for the boys for overnite...we are going to feed them
‘c’ rations....” He also writes about the lectures and classes he prepared, life on
base, and needing to hitchhike to get just about anywhere. Tidwell also writes
about plans he and Jackson have discussed about her moving to Alaska once her
tour is finished.
By April 1952, Tidwell was transferred to the 449th Fighter-Interceptor Squadron,
also at Ladd, tasked with guarding against potential Soviet incursions in the region
(twenty-five letters). In this posting he served as supply officer, and he describes
supply runs to Galena Air Force Station in west-central Alaska, and Elmendorf Air
Base in Anchorage. The squadron knew how to enjoy themselves, and Tidwell
recounts several alcohol-infused events. Overall, Tidwell’s letters are chatty and
consist primarily of information about his varying duties and frustrations with
those in his command and military bureaucracy in general. He is generally quite
affectionate towards Jackson, and even racy at times. He also alludes frequently
to paying off debts, about which Jackson apparently teased him regularly.
The other two letters in the archive are from two of Jackson’s former fellow nursing
officers from Lackland, updating her on news and scandals, both dated 1951, and
both reporting on a water poisoning epidemic on base. One Lt. Wilson writes:
“Tony told you that Magner is going to get married, but she didn’t tell you the
whole story. About two weeks ago Lt. Hodgkins took her awide [sic] after drill
and told her that if she went out with Walter agaon [sic] he would courtmartial
her....Then the Major called her in and gave her a direct order not to see Walter
on the Base. So, they are going to get married as soon as they can afford it.”
There is also a manuscript note in the margin: “Also, Lt. Hodgkins is the father
of [Libby’s?] baby – he also gave her syphilis! – his wife has syphilis too. How’s

that!” The other letter, from Lt. Dermonth, is less expertly typed; she begins:
“Jezuz pleas3 excuse this poor pion as i don’t even know how to type today or
for thzt mattdr any other day G-- D----?” She proceeds to recount a plague of
scorpions and the announcement that “Lt. Black namely blackie got her Captaincy
which dated back to June of 1949. Hot spit hows that for a first john?...” She
closes the letter: “Well gal, best i shove off…blackie is waiting with beer and i
repeat BEER BEER BEER for us to celebrate her promotion.”
Also included is a large photo depicting the members of Squadron 3736, Flight
4737, stationed at Lackland AFB in March 1950. Tidwell is featured as “Training
Officer.” Notably, the photo reveals that this flight is integrated; Lackland was
one of the first bases where the Air Force started integrating active units, following President Truman’s executive order ending segregation in the military in
1948. Additional documents include a folded certificate for Jackson’s completion
of the “Medical Department Female Officers’ Basic Course”; a folded “Air Force
Reserve Inventory Questionnaire” Jackson filled out as part of her application
to the Air Force; and documents establishing Jackson’s retention and readiness
status for service.
Unfortunately, this collection does not disclose why Jackson and Tidwell split,
what happened to Tidwell, or how she and Kemp found each other, although her
obituary notes that she and Kemp stayed married until his death in 1998 (Athens
Banner-Herald, January 13, 2008). Jackson remained in nursing, eventually retiring
from Central State Hospital in Milledgeville, Georgia, as the Operating Room
Supervisor. Kemp became a pastor in the United Methodist Church.
An engaging collection about a vibrant and adventurous trio of people, all of
whom served in the military from the immediate post-World War II era through
the early years of the Cold War.
$2850.

Georgia, France, Luxembourg, Germany, and Belgium. Primarily 19171919]. Folio manuscript diary, [153]
pp., one printed book, and various
family papers, certificates, dog tags,
photographs, and more. In very good
condition overall.
An important and informative World
War I archive belonging to Wilson
Kappel of Bolivar, Ohio, including
a phenomenal, starkly-written, and
uncensored diary kept by him throughout his service, detailing war deaths,
mustard gas attacks, and the notable
Meuse-Argonne offensive near the
end of the war. Kappel (1893-1979)
served as a mechanic with Company
C of the 6th Infantry of the United
States Army. He registered for the
service on June 5, 1917, was drafted
in July, shipped out to training in
October, and served until his return
from Europe on July 31, 1919. Kappel spent significant time in France,
Luxembourg, Belgium, and Germany
during his service, all of which he
details here.

“At one place four American soldiers carried a wounded soldier on
a stretcher in a trench. The trench was not wide enough around a corner
so they had to lift him up out of the trench. Just as they were doing this
a German shell came and killed all five of them.”
11. Kappel, Wilson: [World War I]: [DETAILED MANUSCRIPT DIARY
AND RELATED ARCHIVAL MATERIALS PERTAINING TO THE SERVICE OF WILSON KAPPEL OF BOLIVAR, OHIO DURING WORLD
WAR I, INCLUDING HIS ACCOUNT OF SERVICE IN EUROPE AND
DETAILS OF FIGHTING ON THE FRONT LINES IN FRANCE AND
THE MEUSE-ARGONNE OFFENSIVE]. [Various locations, including Ohio,

By far, the most significant item in the
present archive is Kappel’s manuscript
diary, which covers in amazing detail
every aspect of his service from home to Europe and back again. The diary, which
Kappel titles in manuscript on the first page DIARY OF THE WORLD WAR,
is large format and closely written for over 150 pages in an eminently readable
and uncensored style. It is likely that he either wrote out this diary from notes
made during the war, or wrote it out from memory shortly after the war. The
text conveys a sharpness that immediacy that would likely have been slightly
dulled by the passage of time. The diary begins with the line, “I registered June
5th, 1917” and takes Kappel first to the mobilization camp at Camp Sherman in
Chillicothe, Ohio and thenceforth to basic training at Camp Forrest in Georgia.
Kappel writes in unhurried detail about training on the rifle range in Georgia,
traveling to Hoboken, New Jersey to board a troop ship to Europe, and writes
extensively about his experiences overseas.

Kappel’s European diary entries begin with his arrival at the “sorting yards” at
Brest, France. He continues to various locations in France, namely Barsubaube,
Soulaine, Pagny-Sur-Meuse, Remiremont, and Le Tholy, before arriving at the
front and the front line trenches near Gerardmer in mid-June of 1918. At the
front, Kappel and his unit experience their first encounter with enemy shellings
and the types of activity faced by soldiers near the front lines:

battle is unusually detailed and affecting, ranging over several pages and including
meticulous accounts of the horrors of battle. He writes, in part: “At one place
four American soldiers carried a wounded soldier on a stretcher in a trench. The
trench was not wide enough around a corner so they had to lift him up out of
the trench. Just as they were doing this a German shell came and killed all five
of them....” Later he writes:

“We all got scared as none of us ever heard a shell before and we thought they
were going to hit us, but they went way above our heads and went crashing
against the hill side, we could hear it echo many times. We got orders to lay
in the ditch along the road till they stopped shelling. I and Corporal Fox of
Massillon was together in the ditch he said to me ‘I wish
we would be back in Massillon Ohio instead of being in
this ditch.’ As soon as they stopped shelling we went on
again. When we got within about two miles of the front
line trenches the Germans must have heard us walk as they
had a powerful search light on top of a high hill and they
shined that down direct on us for about ten minutes and
then it went out again.”

“The first shell that the Germans fired [on his headquarters] made a direct hit
on the closet and was all blown to pieces with several soldiers in it and a few
standing out around the building. I was half asleep in my dugout at the time.
I had my pack rolled in the morning but I jumped up when the first shell hit.

Kappel spent almost a month at the front, where he writes
about getting shot at by German snipers, cooking clandestinely in the basement of a French church, encountering a
private who shot off his own finger while on guard duty,
firing on German patrols encroaching into the American
side, a strange incident in which a corporal intentionally blew his own hand off with a grenade (presumably in
order to avoid further service), and much more, in often
astonishing detail.
On July 16, Kappel and his unit left the front lines near
Gerardmer, continuing to St. Die and then arriving again
at the front lines, this time at St. Claire. On August 15,
Kappel and his unit were caught in a mustard gas attack,
which he recounts in excruciating detail. The Germans in
the area “shot over a large number of mustard gas shells
all along the front...I and about fifty more soldiers all ran
down in a dugout that was gas proof but the gas came in
through the cracks of the door and we all had to wear our
gas masks for about an hour....The gas was so strong that
it got in between our shoes and leggings and many of us
got blisters on our ankles.”
Two days later, Kappel participated in the attack on the
German border town of Frappell. Kappel writes that “The
American barrage started Aug 17th 1918 at three-fifty
a.m.” and was met with a German response that “killed
many Americans.” As usual, Kappel’s recounting of the

Mechanic White was with me he told me, ‘It is time to go,’ we both ran out of
our dugout because it was not shell proof and just as we got outside of the door
Private Raymond Barmos was rolling his pack. We both jumped over him and
that was the last that was ever seen of him. He was blown to pieces a few seconds
after we had jumped over him.”
Kappel’s diary continues in much the same manner, and with the high level of
detail, throughout the remainder of the text. He and his unit continue to Pouxeux,
St. Nicolas, St. Christophe, Martin Court, Saint Mihiel, Avirinville, Rigny, and
Verdun. Just north of Verdun, Kappel participates in the historic Meuse-Argonne
offensive from September to November 1918. Kappel’s account of the MeuseArgonne offensive occupies ten pages of his diary, and is typically thorough in
relating the specific brutalities heaped upon the young soldiers during the Great
War. A few excerpts will relay the flavor of Kappel’s narrative of the offensive:
“When we started over the top we had to cross a valley this was full of gas. The
Captain told us to put on our gas masks. I put my gas mask on quick and started
to walk away, a German shell came and exploded to the right side of me and a
piece of shrapnel went through my gas mask. I pulled my gas mask off quick
and walked back a little ways and took a gas mask off a dead American soldier
and put that over my face. The Germans were only a few rods away from us.
We started to shoot at them they did the same. We killed some and captured a
few, the rest ran over the hill. We kept going after them the whole day. One
German shell came and made a direct hit on Lieutenant Roche of our company.
He was blown to little shreds.”
“The Germans had many barbwire entanglements here. It was a common sight
to see from six to ten American soldiers lay on a pile dead. They shot a German
spy at this front. He was in the American Artillery and was always shooting short.
The Artillery Sergeant killed him with his revolver.”
“We stayed here for one day and night. We dug our shelter trenches two soldiers
for each shelter trench....The bullets were flying thick. We had to stop digging
several times and crawl behind the fresh dug grounds for safety. When Private
Pike of our company was done digging his little shelter trench he reached up
with his hand to tear some weeds off so he could see out better a bullet came
and went right through the middle of his hand....From this place when we looked
back we could see the canal, river, railroad and the city of Brieulles. It was nice
to watch the German big shells explode. Some would hit right in the river. It
would throw the water up about forty feet in the air. Some shells would hit the
buildings at Brieulles and tear them all to pieces.”

“We went past a cabbage patch. We made out that in coming back that we were
going to take some cabbage along with us. When we got down into Brandyville
the Germans started to bombard the town. I gave the message to an officer. It
took him about one hour to write out another message for me to take back. I was
looking every minute for the house to get hit by a shell....I finally got my message
and we all ran out of town till we got to the cabbage patch. There we stopped.
Just as each one of us was going in the patch a big German shell hit right in the
center and surely did make the cabbage heads fly. I got one big head and some
of the others got two heads a piece. This we took back to our company and at
midnight we all had raw cabbage to eat.”
After the Meuse-Argonne offensive, Kappel moved on to Liny, Brandeville, Louppy,
Marville, and Rehon in France then spent a short time in Luxembourg, Belgium,
and Germany before shipping back to the States.
In the final eighteen pages of his diary, Kappel records a short history of the USS
America; a couple of poems; a detailed list of Army pay with title and monthly
pay; a list of Army divisions with enlistments, casualties, captures, wounded, and
more; a complete roster of Company C from March 1918 “just a few days before
we started for France” which includes a list of all the men who were in the unit
from March 1918 to March 1919 and what happened to them during the course
of the war; a list of divisions to which each unit belonged; and ending with four
small color drawings and descriptions of the principal airplane markings belonging
to England, France, the United States, and Germany during the war.
In addition to his diary, the present archive is rounded out with a batch of personal
papers and other material kept by Kappel and his family. These additional items
include a war-dated letter from Wilson Kappel to his brother Owen sent home
from France in September 1918; five early Kappel family photographs showing
Wilson and Owen; a printed certificate from President Jimmy Carter honoring
Kappel’s service sent to Owen after Wilson’s death; Kappel’s dog tags; twentytwo later small photographic negatives; a Civil War bullet passed down through
the family and with a note by William Kappel; a portion of the January 17, 1919
issue of Stars and Stripes; Kappel’s 8th and 9th grade report cards; his address
book; Kappel’s funeral notice indicating he died on Oct. 22, 1979; and a hardcover
book entitled, The Official History of the Fifth Division U.S.A. (Washington, D.C.:
The Society of the Fifth Division, 1919), with original shipping box addressed
to Wilson Kappel.
An historically important and uncensored firsthand account of the First World
War that reads like an undiscovered classic from the Lost Generation, rounded
out with a small selection of the soldier’s personal, war-related material.
$7500.

A remarkable opportunity to study the state
of the American consular system – and
the conduct of American foreign policy
generally – in the immediate aftermath
of the Civil War. This archive brings
together the papers of De Benneville Randolph Keim who, as a special agent of
the Secretary of the Treasury in the early
1870s, was charged with touring United
States consular offices around the world,
in order to study their accounts and assess
their operations. Keim issued two scathing and influential reports on the subject
in 1871 and 1872. The present volumes
of Keim’s retained letters from that tour,
as well as his manuscripts of his 1871
and 1872 reports (included here), offer
firsthand evidence of a consular service
riddled with corruption, mismanagement,
and graft. Historian Charles Kennedy
calls Keim’s published reports “the best
overall view of the U.S. consular service
after almost one hundred years.” The
present archive consists of a large portion
of the original manuscript material that
Keim used in order to create those reports.

A Survey of American Diplomacy Overseas, 1870-71
12. [Keim, De Benneville Randolph]: [COLLECTION OF PAPERS, INCLUDING TWO LETTER BOOKS RELATING TO DE BENNEVILLE
RANDOLPH KEIM’S 1870 – 1871 INVESTIGATION OF U.S. CONSULATES IN ASIA, EGYPT, AND SOUTH AMERICA]. [Various locations,
including China, Japan, Southeast Asia, Egypt, Panama, Peru, Ecuador, Chile,
Uruguay, Brazil, New York, and Pennsylvania. 1865-1891]. Two bound manuscript
volumes (228; 292pp.) plus approximately seventy loose manuscript letters and
numerous pieces of ephemera. Quarto. Three-quarter morocco and marbled boards.
Bindings scuffed and rubbed, boards and first signature of first volume detached.
Manuscript materials and ephemera generally in very good to fine condition. In
two cloth clamshell boxes, leather labels.

Through the end of the 19th century,
the most visible American government
representatives abroad were not ministers,
ambassadors, or diplomats, but consular
officers. These officers, based in cities all around the world, were charged
with promoting American trade, helping
American shipping, protecting seamen, and assisting American citizens in need.
Lacking close supervision, and relatively well-funded, these offices were ripe for
corruption. Charles Kennedy writes that “although some able men were appointed
consuls, the period between the Civil War and the Spanish-American War was the
nadir of the U.S. consular system.” President Ulysses S. Grant used the consular
system to reward friends and Union army veterans, and it became subject to all
the corruption and abuses endemic in patronage politics.
De Benneville Randolph Keim was born in Reading in 1841, a scion of a distinguished Pennsylvania family. He began a career in journalism in 1860, and wrote
for the New York Times as a correspondent in St. Louis. During the Civil War he
served as a war correspondent for the New York Herald, following the armies of
generals Grant, Sherman, Sheridan, and others. Following the war, as a correspondent for the Herald, he travelled through Europe, Africa, Asia, Australia, and

New Zealand. In 1868-69 he travelled as a journalist with General Sheridan in his
campaign against the southwestern Indians, publishing a book on the experiences
called Sheridan’s Troopers on the Borders (published in 1870). In 1869 he served as
an envoy for President Grant to San Domingo, and a year later accepted Grant’s
charge to tour American consular offices around the world and to report on his
findings. Upon his return and the issuance of his reports, he resumed his career
in journalism and eventually became a part owner of the Harrisburg Telegraph.
Keim published several books, including guides to Washington and to society in
the nation’s capitol, a volume of sketches of San Domingo, and a handbook of
official and social etiquette. He died in 1914.
From September 1870 to September 1871, Keim served as a U.S. agent abroad
investigating and reporting on the condition of the United States consulates in
Asia, Egypt, and South America. He recorded his findings in correspondence to
the Treasury Department during his travels, which were officially published in 1871
as Reports of De B. Randolph Keim, Agent of the United States, etc., to the Secretary of
the Treasury, Relating to the Condition of the Consulates of the United States in Japan,
China, Cochin China, Malay Peninsula, Java, British India, Egypt, and on the East
and West Coasts of South America, and in 1872 as A Report to the Hon. George S.
Boutwell, Secretary of the Treasury, upon the Condition of the Consular Service of the
United States of America. The two bound volumes of Keim’s retained letters in the
present collection relate to this mission, the first letter book containing private
correspondence, and the second comprising the dispatches and final report that
would be published as the titles mentioned above. Keim’s inspection, observations, and reports spearheaded a drive for reform civil service positions that led
to the 1883 passage of the Civil Service Act (also known as the Pendleton Act),
and to the imposition of examinations for diplomatic and consular positions by
the turn of the century.
Keim began his tour of American consulates in Japan in the late summer of 1870.
The first volume in this collection is signed and dated by Keim in Amoy, China,
January 12, 1871, China being the second nation visited on his tour. His letters
begin on this date and continue through March 17, 1872, several months after
returning to the U.S. Keim writes from numerous points abroad, including Hong
Kong, Singapore, Java, Bombay, Alexandria, London, St. Thomas, Panama, Valparaiso, Rio de Janeiro, and Bahia, as well as from Washington, D.C. and his home
town of Reading, Pennsylvania. The correspondence contains letters to Keim’s
family (particularly his mother), some friends, and numerous officials, including the Baron de Méritens, Commissioner of Chinese Imperial Customs at Foo
Chow; General Charles Le Gendre, U.S. Consul in Amoy; Mr. Wingate, Consul
in Swatow, China; George H. Butler, Consul in Alexandria, Egypt; C. Sheppard,
Consul in Yokohama; M.P. Pels, Consul in Batavia, Java; C. Bancroft Davis, Assistant Secretary of State; H.J. Sprague, Consul in Gibraltar; William Thompson,
Consul in Southampton, England; N.P. Jacobs, Consul in Calcutta; Captain M.D.
Hammill of the S.S. Magellan; Richard A. Edes, Consul in Bahia, Brazil; Horace
Porter, personal secretary to President Ulysses S. Grant; and President Grant,
himself. One of the most notable figures to whom Keim writes is George F.

Seward, U.S. Consul General in Shanghai, and nephew of William H. Seward,
President Lincoln’s Secretary of State. Several years after Keim’s investigation,
Congress brought impeachment charges against Seward for irregularities in his
accounts as Consul and for fraud in his dealings with the Chinese in the shortlived Woosung railroad. Keim, who was highly critical of the consular system as
he found it during his travels, may have furnished evidence in these matters; the
case, however, eventually was dropped and never went to trial.
On June 18, 1871, Keim writes to President Grant from Panama, requesting that
his appointment of consular investigator be extended so that he may complete
his planned tour of South America. On the same day, he writes to James Gordon Bennett, the influential publisher of the New York Herald (for whom Keim
had previously worked), describing a translation of a secret Chinese document
he had enclosed, relating to the Tientsin (Tianjin) massacre of French nuns, the
French consul, and local Chinese converts (the document is not present here) in
1870. A public decree, Keim writes, was circulated in the wake of the massacre
to mollify the French, but “the enclosed secret decree was privately circulated
amongst the local authorities at the same time with threats of summary punishment should a copy fall into the hands of the foreigners.” Keim writes that the
copy of the translation he had acquired was only one of three extant. He continues on to describe the mounting tensions with foreigners and the impending
crisis for the Manchu rulers. “I think the solution in part will be the ejection of
the Manchus and very likely collision with foreign powers on the establishment
of a new government. In this latter portion of the contest America would have
an opportunity to make herself the leading power morally and commercially by
adopting a wise and liberal policy. It would have to be quite different from the
provincial or elementary diplomacy which has so far characterised our intercourse
with the Chinese Empire since the establishment of diplomatic relations in 1844.”
On January 15, 1872, Keim writes again to Bennett, informing him that he has
secured interviews with the heads of different government departments on the
subject of foreign relations, in addition to an interview with President Grant. On
February 8 of the same year, Keim writes to President Grant, inviting him attend
a press dinner in Washington as his guest. In a later letter to a Mr. Anderson of
the Herald, Keim writes that Grant accepted the invitation: “I rather astonished
the natives by bringing the President.”
The second letter book is entitled in manuscript, “Despatch Book Number II.
From June 18 1871 to [blank] Official Communications with the Treasury Department...Relating to tour of Inspection of the Consular Offices of the United States
at the ports of Asia, Africa and South America. 1870 and 1871 Book II.” This
volume contains the retained manuscript copies of Keim’s official correspondence
to Secretary of the Treasury George S. Boutwell from his visit to Panama in June
1871 through his South American travels and return to the U.S. in September;
these entries constitute a large portion of the 1871 Reports publication. The
remainder of the volume primarily consists of what appears to be the original
manuscript draft, with numerous corrections, of Keim’s large final report on the
consular service, published the following year.

In the published 1871 reports, Keim introduces his findings with an exasperated
call for reform: “As will be seen by the communications inclosed, the consular
service of the United States is not only exceedingly irresponsible in its practical
operations, but, in the main, very discreditable to the nation. Briefly, this is the
result of three important defects: insufficiency of compensation, the appointment
of unsuitable persons in many cases, and, lastly the astonishing crudeness and
imperfections in our consular laws” (Reports...[1871], p.[3]). Keim’s dispatches
from Central and South America provide detailed information about the states of
the consulates he inspects in Panama, Peru, Ecuador, Chile, Uruguay, and Brazil,
recording names of present and former consuls, detailed financial records, and
his suspicions of corruption or incompetence. From Panama, he writes, “I have
given sufficient to show that the history of the consulate of Panama presents no
exceptions to the general rule with respect to similar offices under the United
States at many other sea ports. And I may reiterate that I can see no prospects of
a permanent change for the better except in an established consular service and
the appointment of capable and deserving men to the office” (p.7).
Keim’s long report on Panama that begins this volume also contains descriptions
the mismanagement of the estates of deceased Americans and the poor local living conditions and medical facilities for American sailors. From the consulate in
Chile, Keim writes of local complaints by American whalers of excessively high
fees charged by the American consul, and alludes to the fact that the consul may
be committing fraud in submitting charges for the relief of sick and destitute
Americans. In a later letter he writes “this special investigation recalls what I had
occasion to say very early in my investigations in Japan and China when I alluded
to the laxity of the law and the numerous opportunities for irregularity under the
present consular system. I am convinced more than ever in my own mind that
the relief and the shipping and discharge of seamen’s extra wages and charge of
fees have been fruitful fields of abuse.” Not surprisingly, many of Keim’s letters
have detailed reports of the accounts of the consulates.
In a particularly interesting letter written from Tumbez, Peru, Keim reports that
he arrived in the city to find the consul dead drunk in the street and making a
fool of himself. When he proceeded to the consulate building, Keim discovered
a mountain of empty vermouth bottles and another man, unknown to him, who
had just been “appointed” to the post by the inebriate in the street. Upon review of the records, he found that in a year of service the previous consul had
not made a single entry in any of the books. Keim did find several consulates
in good order, however, such as the one in Callao, Peru, which receives a very
favorable report and a clean bill of financial health. The first 156 pages of this
volume consist of reports that Keim wrote from various Latin American cities
with consulates in them.
Together with these two important letter books, the present collection of DeB.
Randolph Keim papers includes the following unbound items:
Twenty-six autograph letters, signed, by Keim to his mother from New York,
London, Paris, Egypt, India, Ceylon, Australia, and additional points abroad from

June 5, 1865, to February 22, 1866. The letters, written when Keim was 24 and
25 years old, provide interesting accounts of his travels. Keim was evidently part
of the vanguard of American tourists abroad, a group that grew steadily in the
years following the Civil War. Mostly quarto, some octavo, leaves. Approximately
[65]pp. Very good.
Facsimile copy of President Grant’s 1870 letter of introduction for Keim during
his visits to consulates in Asia (undated, probably contemporary). Broadside, 10¼
x 17¾ inches. Very good.
A.l.s. to Keim from the Comptroller’s Office of the United State Treasury Department (signed name illegible), dated October 23, 1871. This letter, sent one
month after Keim’s return to the U.S. from his consular investigations, notes a
revision in compensation due by the federal government to Keim, adding $238.35
for a total of $681.98 due at that time. Quarto. [2]pp. Minor soiling, else fine.
Printed summons, completed in manuscript, for Keim to appear before the Select
Committee of Power, Privileges and Duties of the House of Representatives, signed
January 12, 1877, by Speaker Samuel J. Randall and Clerk George M. Adams.
Keim inscribes the following in a blank section in the center of the document:
“This was on account of an Interview I had with Pres. Grant about power of[?]
executive in the District of Columbia...Dems plotting to seize the Presidency. I
declined to give any private information on subject.” Broadside, 10¼ x 8 inches.
Printed and manuscript docketing on verso. Very good.
A.l.s. from Secretary of State William M. Evarts to Thomas A. Scott, dated July
5, 1877, mostly likely a manuscript copy sent to Randolph Keim. Evarts writes
to Scott, the powerful head of the Pennsylvania Railroad, to request rail accommodations for an upcoming trip to Eastern Pennsylvania, as per a suggestion by
Keim. [2]pp. Evidently removed from a scrapbook, with construction paper mount
(which is also mounted with newspaper clippings) still attached to right margin
of blank verso of second leaf. Very good.

A.l.s. from Durham White Stevens to Keim, dated December 26, 1891. D.W.
Stevens was an American diplomat and, from 1883 through the turn of the 20th
century, advisor to the Japanese Ministry of Foreign Affairs and lobbyist for Japan
in Washington. He was assassinated in San Francisco by Korean activists in 1908.
In the present letter, Stevens introduces several members of the Japanese legation in Washington to Keim: Madame Fateno (wife of Goso Fateno), Mr. Shiro
Akabane, Naval Lieutenant Nakamura, Mr. Hioki, and Mr. Nakayama, mentioning
biographical details about each. Bifolium, [4]pp. Printed letterhead of “Legation
at Japan, Washington.” Very good.
Disbound scrapbook, containing carbon copies of twenty-four a.l.s. by Randolph
Keim, more than twenty signed letters to and retained copies of a.l.s. by Randolph
and Mrs. Keim, and numerous newspaper clippings and other ephemera, dated
1865 to 1891. The carbon-copy letters by Keim are dated January 1 to March
11, 1865, and primarily concern the writing of a book to be published by George
W. Childs on the lives of the Union generals, apparently never published. Keim,
a prospective contributor to the work, solicits information from several generals
here, including Manning Force, William T. Clark, George W. Morgan, Alvan
Gillem, Alexander Asboth, and Theophilus Garrard. He also writes to the editors
of the Atlantic Monthly, to the brother of General James Birdseye McPherson,
on whom Keim published an article in the United States Service Magazine, and to
Henry Coppee, editor of that journal. The later letters, addressed to both Mr.
and Mrs. Keim, and all dated 1891, are written mostly in reference to preservation efforts for the site of the Valley Forge encampment in eastern Pennsylvania.
The movement to preserve, maintain, and improve the site was successful, leading
to Pennsylvania making the site its first state park in 1893. The Valley Forge
encampment cite became a national historical park in 1976. These letters are
inscribed on leaves of various sizes and are in very good condition.
A major manuscript archive from an important moment in United States diplomatic history, with many interesting additional materials.
Charles Stuart Kennedy, The American Consul: A History of the United States Consular Service, 1776-1914 (Westport. 1990), pp.178-88.
$15,000.

Archive of an African-American Marine’s Service
in the United States and Europe
13. Kinley, Vernon Howard: [SMALL ARCHIVE AND PHOTOGRAPH
ALBUM DOCUMENTING THE MILITARY SERVICE OF VERNON
HOWARD KINLEY]. [Various places in the United States, Greece, and Italy,
as described below. 1964-1974]. Printed memory book, accompanied by photo
album with 182 photographs total (166 corner-mounted in album, 3½ x 3½ inches;
and sixteen loose, 8 x 10 inches). Memory book: Folio. Red leatherette embossed
in black with photo of Marine color guard on front cover, “First Battalion, Platoon 130” stamped on lower right of front cover. Photograph album: Folio. Red
leatherette embossed with gilt Globe and Anchor on front cover. Some wear to
extremities of both volumes. Some photos with light fading, loose photos starting
to curl. Very good overall.
An engaging collection of photographs and additional material, documenting
African-American soldier Vernon Kinley’s (1945-2004) service in the U.S. Marine
Corps. The memory book from the Marine Corps Recruit Depot in San Diego
is similar to a high school yearbook, featuring all the activities the recruits took
part in during boot camp, right up to graduation, including individual photos of
all the graduates. The photograph album begins in September 1965 (based on
date stamps on the photos) with images of Kinley and his fellow Marines on-base
and engaged in field exercises. There are also images of Kinley visiting his family and attending a county/state fair, possibly as a recruiter. Also in this section
are two (of a total of five) photos of Kinley and friends prominently displaying
the record album, “Miles & Monk at Newport.” In August 1966, Kinley was assigned to duty on ship, and takes numerous photographs of the ocean, the ship’s
interior, and fellow marines and seamen. The first stop featured in the album
is somewhere in Greece, and then they are off to Italy (although it seems more
likely that Italy would have been first). There are few photos of typical tourist
spots; most shots are of Kinley and friends in restaurants and bars. By December
1967, he is back in the United States serving as a guard at the Naval War College in Newport, Rhode Island (he includes a log entry and guard roster from his
time there). He also appears to have a (apparently white) girlfriend. The last
series of photos include several of a Halloween party and miscellaneous photos
of friends and fellow marines.
The additional material includes promotion certificates and accompanying rank
insignia for Kinley’s time in the Marines: Private First Class (6/16/64), Lance
Corporal (9/16/65), and Corporal (6/21/67). He also has his Good Conduct
Medal and his certificate of completion for “Tactics of the Marine Rifle Squad.”
On a draft resume Kinley notes that he served as an “Administrative Aide,” and
in “Supply, Security, [and] Military Police” during his time in the Marine Corps.
According to the records at Dayton National Cemetery, where he is interred,
Kinley served in Vietnam; however, there is no record of his time there in this
collection. In the few years after his discharge he worked as a salesman and plater,

mostly in Springfield, Ohio. By 1971 he was in Los Angeles, working as a salesman
and security guard and, according to an unsubmitted job application, looking for
work as a parking attendant. We were unable to find further information about
Kinley; however, his obituary in the Springfield News-Sun (12/12/04) notes that
he was a member of the Institute of Divine Metaphysical Research (founded by
one Henry Clifford Kinley, possibly a relative) in Los Angeles, and was employed
as the Regional Secretary for the NAACP.
Although African Americans served as Marines during the Revolutionary War,
from 1798 to 1942 the Marine Corps refused to recruit African Americans and
other minorities. Even with President Truman’s Executive Order 9981 in 1948
to desegregate the armed forces, the Marines did not fully integrate until 1960.
No doubt the work was not completed by 1964, but Kinley’s pride in his service
is clear.
$1500.

Sailor’s Archive of the Six Years Before Pearl Harbor
14. Morley, Edward F.: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM AND SCRAPBOOK BELONGING TO U.S. NAVY SAILOR EDWARD F. MORLEY, 1935 – 1941].
[Various places, as described below. 1935-1973]. 327 photographs, ranging in size
from 1 x 1½ to 8 x 10 inches, the majority 2½ x 3¾ inches. 279 of the photos
mounted in album, the other forty-eight mounted in scrapbook. 325 pieces of
ephemera mounted in scrapbook. Photograph album: oblong folio. Black leatherette
embossed in red with ship on front board, black cord binding. Scrapbook: Folio.
Tan buckram with maroon leatherette corners, with masthead of 1970 issue of
Our Navy affixed to front board along with USN anchor drawn in ink, American
flag drawn on rear board. Some wear to extremities of album, scrapbook worn
and bowed from contents, textblock starting to separate, but overall both are
surprisingly well-preserved. Very good.
A fascinating collection of material from sailor Edward F. Morley, documenting
his six-year career in the U.S. Navy, from his enlistment in 1935 to his discharge
just before the attack on Pearl Harbor. Morley’s annotated photo album and
scrapbook provide a wide-ranging, though unique, view of life in the American
Navy from the point of view of a common sailor, with much on his time in the
Pacific and on board ship.
Originally from Arlington Heights, Mass., Morley was attached to “Fighting
Squadron Five” (VF 5B) of Grumman pursuit planes, serving on the then-new
aircraft carriers Ranger and Yorktown, frequenting Pearl Harbor several times. The
Ranger (CV-4), just entering service in 1935, was the first ship designed and built
as an aircraft carrier; the Yorktown, an even newer vessel, later sunk at Midway.
Morley’s service aboard the Yorktown began even before its shakedown cruise,
continued with the ship’s first war game, the outbreak of war in Europe in 1939,
and up to the precipice of Pearl Harbor. The photo album includes 279 crisp,
largely identified photographs, including ships at Pearl Harbor, and other stops
in Long Beach, Norfolk Air Station, Panama, Parris Island, San Diego, Washington, Haiti, and Guantanamo, as well as plenty of friends and family at home.
The corner-mounted photos are meticulously captioned in white ink. There are
views across the water from the USS Commonwealth, Langley, and Saratoga;
battleships California, Colorado, Maryland, Mississippi, Nevada, New Mexico,
New York, Wyoming, and a crisply detailed photo of the Arizona (most photographed at Bremerton, Washington); aircraft carrier Ranger; Portland; Worden;
two of the ill-fated Indianapolis; submarine Narwhal; and Hale and Buchanan in
dry dock. Many photos depict shipboard life, including several of the “Order of
Neptune,” a traditional navy ceremony for sailors crossing the Equator for the
first time (a montage in the Ranger’s ship newspaper was printed from six of these
original photos, which is included in the scrapbook); sailors dressed in elaborate
costumes as Neptune Rex and his Royal Highness, a colonial servant in blackface,
and others on deck, while the commanding officer addresses the sailors; Davy
Jones; “Neptune’s dentist”; a sailor holding an iguana and python in Panama; a
montage of Vee fighter plane maneuvers of Morley’s squadron, including “Stunt

Formation,” “Snake Dance,” “Fighting Five,” and “Vee of Vees”; nine close-ups
of Navy combat planes on the ground (and two crashed planes) at Parris Island;
dramatic photos at the National Air Races, Cleveland; and many small photos
of fellow sailors, friends, and relatives. There are also photos of the Fighting
Squadron Five officers and sailors, all in dress whites.
The scrapbook is about three-quarters full, with hundreds of items from Morley’s
travels, from minor to significant: shipboard menus and documents, business
cards, clippings from ship newspapers, ships’ matchbook covers, and a wealth of
other material, all neatly glued on blue-ruled leaves. The scrapbook begins with
Morley’s six-year manuscript chronology of his Navy service (8pp., plus manuscript map), ending with him fortuitously leaving the service in October 1941, as
he concludes, “The rest cannot be told in this book. It is written in mind only.”
Highlights include a folding menu of a 1940 Christmas dinner aboard his carrier
USS Yorktown; cards and receipts from his ports of call, including San Diego’s
“Panama Cafe and Lunch,” Club Café (“Good Food Served by Women Cooks”),
numerous souvenirs from Honolulu including a large card offering “Genuine
Italian Dinners”; photos and snippets clipped from newspapers printed aboard
the Ranger and Yorktown, including coverage of Hindenburg disaster, jokes and
stories (some with some rather racy sailors’ humor); a ship-printed laundry list,
a coupon for twenty souvenirs at the San Diego Expo, regional beer labels, a
“Welcome Aboard” folder for San Diego Navy Day; the Ranger second anniversary at-sea dinner menu and 1936 Ranger Thanksgiving and Christmas menus; an
autograph from Richard Rodriguez – the “Bing Crosby of Mexico”; and a folding
menu from San Francisco’s Bohemian Café.
Additional materials include ten pages filled with magazine and news articles on
commissioning of the Yorktown; two legal-size “Navy Daily Flight Inspection
Forms” (Norfolk), one for crashed plane; newspaper photos of Morley’s unit
titled “Crack Naval Squadron Drills for Air Meet”; ticket stubs from a Madison
Square Garden hockey game, the Paramount, and Loew’s State Theatre; “Fighting Squadron Five’s” daily operating schedule in mimeo, for Sept. 11, 1941, with
Morley’s slot from midnight to 4 a.m., and Morley’s employee identification card
from the New England Aircraft School with accompanying printed letter, indicating that he trained mechanics. At the rear of the scrapbook are thirteen pages of
addresses, many from his Navy days, and some with updates as recently as 1973.
A comprehensive and fascinating account of the U.S. Navy leading up to World
War II.
$1850.

Record of an American Officer’s Service in France
During World War I, in Photographs and Ephemera
15. Olmsted, William Beach, Jr.: Olmsted, Margaret Overton: [World War
I]: [ARCHIVE OF PHOTOGRAPHS AND EPHEMERA DOCUMENTING
THE SERVICE OF 1st LIEUTENANT WILLIAM BEACH OLMSTED, JR.,
A.E.F., IN WORLD WAR I, INCLUDING HUNDREDS OF IMAGES OF
FRANCE DURING AND IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE WAR]. [France. ca.
1917-1919]. Three photograph albums, one small framed photograph, one small
portfolio, one book. 1,115 photographs, most mounted in albums, ranging from
1¾ x 2½ to 7½ x 5 inches; 162 pieces of ephemera, most mounted in albums. Two
photograph albums: Folio. Olive green buckram, both with burgundy morocco
labels on front board and spine with gilt initials (“WBO JR”) and volume number.
Minor wear to extremities, some leaves slightly cockled (due to photo mounting),
small chips and closed tears to margins of leaves. Third photograph album: Oblong
octavo. Black limp cloth boards with black cord binding. Some wear to extremities, some closed tears to leaves, a few photographs cut out. Framed photograph:
Glass cracked, some tarnishing to frame. Portfolio: Tan leather with a snap clasp.
Pocket partially torn, well worn. Book: Publisher’s half red cloth with illustrated
paper boards, inscription on front free endpaper. Front board and spine starting
to detach from text block, first few leaves detached but present. The archive in
very good condition overall.
An engaging and carefully assembled collection of photographs recounting the
World War I service of 1st Lt. William B. Olmsted, Jr., along with a substantial
collection of ephemera and letters, described below. The photographs document
all aspects of his war service, showing the aftermath of important battles, American
soldiers, French soldiers and civilians, scenes of the countryside and devastated
towns and villages, moments of calm and recreation, and images in France from
the period of the Armistice and in the months after. The ephemera provides a
detailed paper record of Olmsted’s service in France.
William Olmsted, Jr. (1893-1948) was born in Southboro, Massachusetts. His
father, the Rev. William B. Olmsted, was the Headmaster of Pomfret School in
Connecticut. Olmsted was Yale Class of 1915, and also did graduate work at
Trinity College. After the war he joined the staff of American Viscose Corporation, and was Vice-President in Charge of Sales and a director at the time he
died. Olmsted volunteered for the American Field Service (formerly the American Ambulance Field Service) in France in June 1917, and then enlisted in the
American Expeditionary Forces later that year. He attended French Officers’
School at Meaux and was commissioned Second Lieutenant in February 1918.
Olmsted served in the Réserve Mallet, a French army unit made up of American
volunteers who transported ammunition and trench equipment (and anything else
that needed transporting) wherever it was most needed.
The first olive green album begins with a large page in manuscript recording Olmsted’s service in France. The next page has “Volume 1, 1917-1919” in manuscript
and Olmsted’s Registration Certificate (i.e. draft card, June 1917) affixed below.

Photos begin on the following page, starting with “Chevigny Farm” in August
1917. Olmsted annotates some photos individually, but there are also titles and
dates for each section, which are grouped geographically but not chronologically.
The subjects are wide-ranging – Olmsted’s photos feature fellow American and
French soldiers (including the Army of Africa), French civilians, scenes of the
countryside as well as ruined buildings and landscapes, military encampments,
and cemeteries. There are also photos of airplanes (both ready to fly and shot
down), a gas alarm, and a Fourth of July gathering.
Many of Olmsted’s photos are candid, and some can be haunting as well. One set
chronicles the devastation following the Battle of Montdidier. Part of the second
phase of the larger Battle of Amiens, the conclusion of this offensive, was later
known as “the black day of the German Army” and was a major turning point in
the war. Nevertheless, hardly a structure is left standing in Olmsted’s photos.
Happier scenes are featured at La Capelle for the Armistice on November 11,
1918, including cars that ferried German delegates there to negotiate the peace.
The photos feature German as well as French and American troops. Even after
the peace was signed, however, Olmsted still has much devastation to document.
He also includes a series of photos he acquired from German soldiers, depicting a
funeral for a fallen aviator and German soldiers “at play.” At this point Olmsted’s
combat travels take him to Paris, and then this sequence ends.
The next series of photos begins with the heading, “Trip in Ford. 16 days – Cost
of car, rent, gas oil, $137.50.” Accompanied by his wife, Margaret, this is clearly
a tourist trip, albeit a somber one, beginning in Soissons and ending in Argentan. Olmsted includes photos of cathedrals (and repairs to cathedrals), cafés, the
American cemetery at Belleau Woods, as well as French and German graveyards,
shots of trenches and forts near Rheims, and friends and families he meets along
the way. This sequence ends with scenes aboard a ship.
The second olive green album (“Volume 2, 1917-1919”) begins with “French
Tanks Going into Action.” Photos in this album are often annotated, but there
are fewer locations noted. There are some apparent combat scenes in this album,
as well as more devastation from shelling and bombing, and a short sequence of
airplanes, including a downed German fighter. A sequence titled “Pictures taken
by Capt. F.O. Robinson” finishes the photo section. Robinson’s pictures do not
vary substantially in form or content, but add areas not covered by Olmsted,
particularly in and around Bazoches.
The last two-thirds of this album is titled “Volume 3, 1917-1919” and consists
of ephemera and letters. It begins with a comic sketch of Olmsted and a cloth
insignia of his unit, the Réserve Mallet. Then follows all of the official documentation of Olmsted’s military service, including his commission and promotion,
and ultimately his discharge papers. Also included are Olmsted’s folio sheet-size
passport (with photograph), and a substantial collection of orders, leave permissions, and other administrative documentation from both French and American
forces, issued to Olmsted. In the midst of these materials he has mounted his
American Field Service Medal and Victory Medal (with battle clasps: Somme-

Defensive, Aisne, Montdidier-Noyon, Aisne-Marne, Somme-Offensive, Oise-Aisne,
Defensive Sector), along with an envelope labeled, “From Cathedral at Rheims,”
holding pieces of broken blue glass, and a small card wishing him happy new year
from the superior and sisters at Crecy-en-Brie. Olmsted also preserved a few
watercolors, one depicting a soldier (possibly Olmsted himself) with the sisters at
Crecy-en-Brie, another of a man in a horse-drawn carriage, and a larger one of
Olmsted standing next to a monument displaying an American eagle and shield,
and with a truck in the background. There are several sketches by the same artist
included as well. Towards the end Olmsted has mounted his dog tags and two
pamphlets about the Réserve Mallet.
The smaller black photo album seems to overlap somewhat timewise, but features
photos primarily in the United States, many of which are annotated in white pencil
in a hand different from that of Olmsted. It may have been created by his wife,
Margaret. There are several photos taken in the Bay Area of northern California, including the campus of the University of California and Golden Gate Park.
Interspersed are photos from an apparent road trip, including “Dallas,” “New
Orleans Docks,” “Camp Sheridan” (Nebraska), and “Montgomery” (Alabama).
Final material relating to Olmsted’s life include a small leather portfolio of clippings of his obituary printed in papers around the country, and other ephemera.
Among this material is an envelope labeled, “Bearers at my funeral...,” with notes
inside from Olmsted on whom he wants to conduct his funeral, hymns to be
included, and so forth; an enveloped labeled, “Lily from my Wedding bouquet,
June 23, 1917,” and a condolence letter to his widow, Margaret. Included loose
are a menu from a restaurant in Paris, 1917, a portion of a letter on teaching
military strategy that begins in code, and two documents related to Margaret
being named a Chevalier of the Légion d’Honneur, by the French government,
for her work directing overseas activities of the American Aid to France foundation during World War II. Finally, there is a well-worn dedication copy of “I
Was There”: With the Yanks on the Western Front 1917-1919 by C. Leroy Baldridge
(New York: G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 1919), given to the Olmsteds by the commandant
of the Réserve Mallet.
A truly impressive collection chronicling an American’s service in France.
$4250.

An illuminating and entertaining illustrated scrapbook
documenting the travels of six
friends on a trip to Mexico,
Panama, and various points
in South America, including
Colombia, Peru, Chile, Argentina, and Brazil in 1938.
One of the opening leaves
has four photographs of the
travellers, comprised of two
elderly couples and two single
women captioned, “Rogues to
the Pampas!” Throughout the
album, there are numerous
photographs, both vernacular and professional, a great
many capturing locals in native dress, as well as images of
scenery and the city streets.
The photographs are accompanied by colorful descriptive
annotations.

Ugly Americans in South America
in the Years of the Good Neighbor Policy
16. [South America]: [Travel]: [EXTENSIVELY ANNOTATED AND PROFUSELY ILLUSTRATED PHOTOGRAPHIC SCRAPBOOK OF BIGOTED
AMERICANS TRAVELING IN CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA].
[Various locations in Latin America. 1938]. [100]pp. containing 230 photographs,
as well as postcards, maps, dozens of menus, greeting cards, and other travel
ephemera. Thick folio. Contemporary brown paper-covered cloth, string-tied.
Boards lightly scuffed and worn. Some leaves loose, moderate edge wear and
chipping. Photographs clean and nice, annotations highly legible. Good plus.

The voyage began January
20, 1938 aboard the Japanese NYK Liner S.S. Bokuyo
Maru. There are numerous
menus and other ephemera
from the ship, as well as a
photograph of the Japanese
crew signed by the ship’s officers. The first photographs
depict Manzanillo, Mexico
a week later, with captions such as “Worst city we ever saw, says the man from
Capetown, South Africa, who has been around the world,” and “Sid Thompson
says, ‘I bet if these Mexicans had a good hot bath they’d find a suit of underwear
they didn’t know they had!” They picture a “peddler of hats and drink” and a
“man carrying load on his head” in the streets of Manzanillo. They then take
a train to Colima, Mexico, on which a passenger is noted to say, “Jesus Christ,
you’d think they never saw an American before,” and where they eat papaya for
the first time. In Panama on February 3, they see “a native with an iguana in
each hand – we also saw our first sloth and a land crab” and they witnessed “a
negro funeral.”
On February 5, the travellers stop at Buenaventura, Colombia where they experienced an earthquake and their first sight of the Andes, along with a “strong acrid

wet odor [that] pervades atmosphere everywhere.” There are several photographs
of the city and the locals, including one of “natives” fishing, accompanied by
significant commentary on the locals:
“The natives have plenty of fish which they catch in nets thrown by hand – plenty
of bananas and fruits and cocoanuts and will not work enough to buy anything
but a little clothing, rice and coffee. There are no public schools in Colombia
– a few religious schools inland. All education for boys and girls of better class
is in U.S. or Europe.... U.S. buys 85% of Colombia’s coffee. Population 80%
negroes on coast. Government is unstable foreign capital will not make very
much of an investment here but Standard Oil Co. has a $52,000,000 pipeline in
Colombia. Malaria is the greatest plague here though typhoid is also guarded
against in fruits and vegetables. Buenaventura is wholly tropical.”
The group then proceeds to Lime, Peru, where they arrive “in a dense fog – worst
in 10 years.” They take numerous snapshots of various cultural sights around the
city, images of “guano birds” along the shoreline, and a “Typical Peruvian Indian
of the High Andean Plateaus.” They stayed three nights at the Hotel Bolivar
before proceeding to Cuzco, Tacua, and Mollendo, which they describe as “a dirty
town.” Still, they took several photographs here, including “Descendants of the
Incas at Cuzco,” an “Indian woman riding Burro – typical scene” in Tacua, and
other street scenes.
Chile was next for the group. They were in Santiago by February 23 and shot
several images at a street market, such as a soap dealer, the flower market, a corn
stand, and other scenes. Shortly thereafter they traveled to Valparaiso, Puerto
Varas, Puerto Montt, and other Chilean locations. They captured the port of
Valparaiso, the Three Brothers at Chilean Lakes, scenes in the Chilean mountains,
Lake Llanquihue, and include in the album a professional real photo postcard
captioned “Typical Araucanian Indian Hut,” among other images.
The travellers then moved on to Argentina. They describe Buenos Aires as
“the most beautiful city in South America so far as the city itself is concerned.”
Their time in the city is illustrated exclusively with postcards, but they include a
plethora of descriptive text for numerous monuments, landmarks, harbor scenes,
gardens, and other sites.
During their time in Brazil, the travellers document coffee production, cattle,
and other agricultural settings, as well as cities and architectural features. These
include numerous images of Rio de Janeiro, which “no picture, however beautiful,
can portray with any accuracy the beauty of Rio.” On March 30 the group heads
“from Buenos Aires down the muddy Rio de la Plata” towards the Amazon River.
Here, they include real photo postcards of “Typical Indians of the Amazon,” an
“Amazon Indian Hut,” and “More Indians – These are some of the most primitive
people living.” Among the images taken on the streets of Brazil is one showing
a black woman walking with a bundle on her head, which is captioned, “Nigger
mammy in pink dress and head load – and was she furious when I took her picture!
If looks could kill I’d be buried in Brazil.”

The group rejoined their cruise in Brazil, boarding the Rio de Janeiro Maru, and
finished their journey at the end of April. A detailed, revealing and lengthy travel
account, extensively illustrated and annotated by a group of judgmental American
tourists.
$2850.

In 1847, Sprague began work on the publication he is best known for, The Annals of the
American Pulpit... (1857-1869), “a nine-volume
work in which he either edited the personal
reminiscences or himself wrote biographies of
hundreds of U.S. clergymen active in the years
from 1629 to 1850. Magisterial in scope, these
volumes remain a major source for information on the ministries of Congregationalist,
Presbyterian, Episcopalian, Baptist, Methodist, Unitarian, Lutheran, Reformed, Quaker,
Moravian, Swedenborgian, and Universalist
leaders in colonial and antebellum America”
(DAB). A letter here from October 11, 1854,
to one Mrs. Winchester, may have been part
of his research program as he asks follow-up
questions about her recently deceased husband,
in particular about the funeral sermon, and the
“dates and titles of his several publications.”
Another letter to one Dr. Todd, dated May
10, 1855, asks for “a testimony concerning old
Dr. [Jedidiah] Morse...” about whom Sprague
wrote an independent biography as well in 1874.
Work on this publication even overtook his
collecting, as found in a dictated letter dated
October 11, 1860, in which he explains that he
has been “obliged to decline correspondence &
exchanges, even at the expense of foregoing some
good opportunities of adding to my collection.”

Letters of a Noted Autograph Collector
17. Sprague, William Buell: [GROUP OF AUTOGRAPH LETTERS, SIGNED,
FROM WILLIAM BUELL SPRAGUE, SOME DISCUSSING HIS AUTOGRAPH COLLECTION]. Albany, N.Y. 1838-1862. Five autograph letters,
signed, and one manuscript letter, signed, for a total of [9]pp. One cabinet card, 4
x 2½ inches. Old folds. One letter with two-inch closed tear along a fold (no loss
of text) and old repair to margin; one letter with small closed tear along a fold
and old repair to margin (a few words affected), a few spots of soiling. Very good.
A group of six letters by eminent pastor, biographer, and autograph collector,
William Buell Sprague (1795-1876). All of the letters are written from Albany,
where Sprague served as pastor of the Second Presbyterian Church. In the first
letter, dated January 11, 1838, he thanks his unidentified recipient for his help in
acquiring a signature of Wolff (Wolfe?) which he considers “among the gems of
my collection...” and then provides a list of several names of Rhode Island men
for whom he is still seeking signatures.

Over the course of his collecting, William Sprague became the first person ever
to gather a complete set of the autographs of the signers of the Declaration of
Independence. He also gathered a collection of the signatures of all members of
the Constitutional Convention of 1787, a complete set of the autographs of the
Presidents of the United States, and all the officers of the federal government
during the administrations of Washington, John Adams, Jefferson, Madison,
Monroe and John Quincy Adams. He collected signatures of military officers
involved in the American Revolution, from multiple nations, as well as signatures
of Reformation figures and notable theologians and philosophers. By his death,
his collection numbered nearly 100,000 pieces, likely the largest private collection in the world at the time.
The cabinet card by Frederick Gutekunst (Philadelphia) features an older Sprague
seated and slightly looking off to his right.
An intriguing glimpse into the research methods and collecting habits of one of
the great biographers and collectors of the 19th century.
ANB 20, pp.501-02. DAB XVII, pp.476-77.
$750.

An American Flagship: The U.S.S. Tennessee
18. [United States Navy]: [LETTER BOOK AND PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM
FOR THE U.S.S. TENNESSEE]. [Various places, including Japan]. 1875-1885.
133 sheets mounted on stubs; twenty-eight mounted photographs, most 7 x 9¾
inches. Letter book: Folio. Original half black morocco and cloth, stamped in
blind on cover, spine gilt. Corners rubbed. Spine heavily worn and chipped, hinges
weak. Light soiling to some letters, some chipped at edges. In a very legible hand.
About very good. In a blue cloth clamshell case, leather label.
Album: Oblong folio. Original blue publisher’s cloth, stamped in gilt on cover,
expertly rebacked in matching cloth. Boards scuffed and slightly stained. Some
mounts with slight chipping at edges. Some soiling, though photographs are
generally clean. Good.

Manuscript and photographic records of the U.S.S. Tennessee, launched in July 1865. Originally named the U.S.S.
Madawaska, she was renamed Tennessee in 1869, and at
the same time timbered up to the necessary height to allow
a spar deck to be installed. She was also fitted with new,
more powerful engines at this time, though she also bore
a full complement of sails. Her duties included service as
flagship of the Asiatic Squadron under Rear Admiral William Reynolds, with Captain William W. Low in command.
By 1879 she was flagship of the North Atlantic Squadron
under Rear Admiral Robert W. Wyman, with Captain David
B. Harmony in command. These items pertain to both of these notable periods
of service.
The letter book contains compiled correspondences sent to Capt. William W.
Low by the U.S. Naval Department and by Rear Admiral William Reynolds, commander of the Asiatic Fleet, stationed in Japan. The correspondences cover the
period from June 1875 through June 1876, the duration of Low’s time as captain
of the Tennessee, and generally contain orders or reports concerning the ship’s
maneuvers. The photograph album, which was published by Hatton & Hart in
New York, bears the cover title, “Scenes on Board a Man-of-War. U.S.S. Flag-Ship
Tennessee,” with an image of the ship stamped in gilt. It contains photos of the
ship itself; of officers and the crew, including Rear Admiral James E. Jouett and
Captain O.F. Stanton; and of a few exercises aboard the ship. The album is dated
circa 1885, when the Tennessee was flagship of the North Atlantic Squadron.
$3000.

Memoir of a German Immigrant in America,
Including Extensive Civil War Service
and a Later Career as an Itinerant Bible Salesman
19. Walther, Albert: [MANUSCRIPT MEMOIR OF THE EXPERIENCES
OF GERMAN IMMIGRANT ALBERT WALTHER IN MID-TO-LATE
19th-CENTURY AMERICA, INCLUDING HIS JOURNEY TO NEW ORLEANS, HIS LIFE IN ST. LOUIS AND PENNSYLVANIA, A LENGTHY
ACCOUNT OF HIS SERVICE WITH THE 84th INFANTRY REGIMENT
OF THE PENNSYLVANIA VOLUNTEERS DURING THE CIVIL WAR,
AND HIS CAPTURE BY THE REBELS, WITH MANUSCRIPT MAPS OF
THE BATTLE OF KERNSTOWN, THE BATTLE OF PORT REPUBLIC,
AND PART OF THE INTERIOR OF LIBBY PRISON]. [N.p., but likely
Clearfield, Pa. Likely created in or after 1889]. 201pp., plus four manuscript maps,
twenty manuscript letters, and nine manuscript emendations tipped in at various
points of the text. Folio. Contemporary three-quarter red calf and marbled boards,
manuscript label on front board. Spine mostly perished and reinforced with black
tape, boards rubbed and scuffed, corners worn. Hinges mostly separated but holding by cords, a few leaves detached. Text largely clean and highly readable. Good
condition overall. In a gray cloth clamshell box, red paper label stamped in gilt.
A fascinating manuscript memoir written by Albert Walther, a German immigrant to America in the mid-19th century. Walther’s reminiscences describe his
emigration to the United States, life and work in the 1850s, experiences fighting
for the Union in the Civil War, and his life for more than a decade after, including working as an itinerant Bible salesman. Walther’s memoir provides valuable
insight into the life of a new immigrant in the “melting pot” that was mid-19th
century America during a time of great social and political tumult, through an
intense and bloody military conflict, and the reconstruction after.
Walther’s memoir encompasses several decades, including notes on his family in
Germany from the 1830s and before. The bulk of the volume covers the period
from the mid-1840s to 1877, but an entry early in the text – recording the death
of one of his sisters – is dated 1889, so it seems that he composed this journal, or
began composition of it, in 1889. However, most of the entries from the 1840s
through the Civil War period and on through the 1870s carry specific months
and often dates for the events described, indicating that Walther kept a diary
throughout his life, from which he composed (and possibly added to) this volume.
Albert Walther was born in Birkigt, Germany in 1836 and lived there until August
1854, when at the age of eighteen he decided to emigrate to the United States.
Working aboard a merchant ship, Walther made his way through New Orleans
and eventually to St. Louis, where he found a community of fellow German immigrants. He worked briefly in coal mines and the lumber industry, among other
various occupations available to the German-immigrant population at the time.
After the outbreak of the Civil War, Walther was mustered into the 84th Regiment of the Pennsylvania Volunteers of the Union Army in October of 1861; the
present narrative includes over sixty pages of content related to Walther’s time in

the 84th Pennsylvania, along with two manuscript battle maps and an important
drawing of the first floor of Libby Prison, where Walther was held for over a
month during the war. He later continued his work in the timber industry, then
devoted much of his life to various Christian societies, for whom he became a
traveling Bible salesman. Walther’s narrative is supplemented by over twenty
original letters tipped-in at various locations in the text, providing context to his
personal narrative. The spelling of any excerpts that follow has been normalized
to ensure clarity.
Walther begins the manuscript with a dedication to his children below a makeshift
title for the manuscript, which he writes as “Life, Birdplace [sic] and Scetches [sic]
of persons and places connected with it of Carl Friedrich Albrecht Walther.” Apparently he shortened his name to Albert Carl Walther during his time in America.
He follows this dedication with an “Apology” regarding the memoir he meant to
write, which was supposed to be based on a significant number of “documents
and manuscripts, along with notebooks” that were now lost to him. According to
Walther, this current narrative “must be much abridged lest I should permit fancy
to step in and fill up the lake of memory, to pen only facts.” Walther begins with
his birth in Birkigt, Germany, and a general history of various family members
over the course of the first fifteen pages. He also includes two manuscript maps
of Birkigt here – one tipped-in to the text and another two-page version pasted
to the front pastedown. In August 1854, Walther set sail for the United States
and arrived in New Orleans on October 17, 1854; his journey is detailed in the
opening pages of the memoir. He remained in New Orleans for a few weeks due
to a quarantine necessitated by an outbreak of yellow fever that “was raging again
in all its fury” in the city, preventing steamships from traveling up the Mississippi
River. Walther was eventually allowed to travel to St. Louis, and arrived there
on November 4. For the next few years, Walther worked briefly in the mines,
but mostly for a timber company, eventually promoted to receiving clerk in 1857.
In the early part of 1860, Walther relocated to Clearfield, Pennsylvania, where he
met up with brother, Edward Walther. In his text, Walther describes the landscape,
the people he encountered, and the difficulties of the trip itself, particularly when
the steamer he was traveling in hit a sandbar near Pittsburgh. He eventually
found his way to Clearfield by late May. Over the next year and a half, Walther
worked for local farmers, joined the Bald Hill Literary and Debating Society, had
a close call with a panther, and tried his hand at deer hunting.
Walther joined the 84th Regiment of the Pennsylvania Volunteers in October 1861.
From the beginning, Walther found himself at odds with his captain, Merrick
Housler, when he learned that Housler had agreed to sell his company to Colonel
Curtis’s regiment. Eventually Walther played a role in Housler’s resignation after
testifying to Housler’s “trickery.” In Housler’s place, Walther’s friend James W.
Ingram was made captain. The regiment was then immediately ordered to the
front lines. Walther describes the first action of his regiment at Hancock, Maryland, and how easy it would have been for the Rebels to take them down if they
had only known the Union forces numbered just 1,400 men. Walther states that
Colonel Ashby wanted a truce, but General Lander pressed on the fight, refus-

ing to surrender. Around this time, Walther mentions and underlines the use of
Belgian Rifles several times. He then describes their expedition to Cumberland
and beyond, writing about the daring of General Lander, including the capture
of an entire Rebel camp. Walther then mentions the death of General Lander
on March 2, 1862; Lander eventually succumbed to pneumonia at Camp Chase
near Paw Paw, Virginia.
Walther then provides an in-depth account of the buildup and events during the
First Battle of Kernstown in late March 1862, taking up eight folio pages of his
narrative. He details how Col. William G. Murray led the charge even though “the
rebel artillery openeth a murderous fire upon us.” The Union captured a thirtytwo-pound gun. Colonel Murray was killed; Captain Housler got so frightened
he ran off the field of battle (and later resigned after another disagreement with
Walther and other of his men). Three musket balls passed through Walther’s cap
during the Battle of Kernstown, one of which shaved off a thin strip of skin along
his scalp, from which hair never grew again. He comments here that “I believed
the rebels had no bullet made for me, this however was a mistake.”
Walther includes a detailed manuscript map of the Battle of Kernstown, the first
of two manuscript Civil War battle maps present here. This map is titled, “First
Battle of Winchester or Cernstown [sic]” and shows woods, roads, skirmish lines,
Signal Hill, and more features of the battlefield from Shields Headquarters and
encampment in the south to the lines of the 84th Pennsylvania in the north. Other
identified units include the 8th Ohio, Sullivans Brigade, the 13th Indiana, 40th
Pennsylvania, and Rebel positions, among other features. Walther even includes
the spot where Colonel Murray was killed.
Over the next few months, Walther records camp life, details of the movements
of the rebels, and the movements of his own regiment around Virginia, including
a stop in Fredericksburg. Here, while serving under General McDowell, Walther
records standing in review for none other than President Abraham Lincoln: “At
last we were paid for our long waiting. President Lincoln led in the Review and as
he passed along the line cheer upon cheer went up, but mark you when the Great
General McDowell came up behind the President, the boys gave him another
tune, groan followed groan, and while along the line from the left to the right
the men cheered the President, as soon as he had passed and McDowell came
up with his retinue the groans went up, there was such a deafening noise that
the Earth seemed to tremble. And I can see the smile upon the President’s face
as he passed the 84th Pa, apparently enjoying the joke upon the great general.”
From May 30 to June 9, Walther details the activities of his unit leading up to
the Battle of Port Republic and his own capture by the Confederate Army. The
84th Pennsylvania captured 300 Rebel soldiers, intercepted rebel mail and a great
deal of currency intended for Stonewall Jackson, and were supposed to burn a
bridge near the eventual battle site; Walther writes that the battle might have been
avoided had his unit burned the bridge. Nevertheless, the Battle of Port Republic
occurred on June 9; Walther’s narrative of the preparations and battle comprise
eleven pages of the present manuscript, and detail his and his unit’s activities.

The battle was a resounding victory for Stonewall Jackson’s Confederate forces,
and Walther was not spared the effects of the military defeat.
Walther requested to be sent to the front lines of the battle, and he was shot in
the side during the engagement. During the eventual Union retreat, Walther
found himself stranded: “I called out for the boys Have I deserved to be left here
by you?” A fellow soldier, Mich Steavich came back and put Walther on his back,
but Walther refused to go, believing escape impossible and telling Steavich to make
a run for it. Eventually, Captain Milton Opp of Company F came for Walther,
who was taken to an ambulance. Walther sat at a coal pit while the Rebels made
three charges. Captain Ingram carried Walther into the hospital, where he was
laid down in the straw and given brandy to ease the pain and chills that began to
set in. The battle drew closer and closer, and unfortunately the Union surgeons
and staff had to retreat themselves, leaving Walther and others to be captured by
the advancing Confederate forces. A fellow wounded soldier, Dr. Williams of the
Ohio regiment, who had a musket ball in his forehead above his right eye, gave
Walther a bottle of brandy to calm the chills as the Rebels stormed the hospital.
General Jackson and others entered the hospital, took down information from
the wounded soldiers, and swore them to an oath of parole.
Walther includes the other manuscript battle map here, which details the Battle of
Port Republic. The map records the salient topographical details, along with the
positions of the combatants, including Stonewall Jackson’s men, the rebel lines,
rebel artillery, and the 7th Indiana. Walther notes the location of the hospital,
“where I was taken prisoner.”
Now a Confederate prisoner, on June 14 Walther found himself in a hospital full
of wounded Rebels. The next morning he was taken to Stonewall Jackson’s camp,
supplied with tents, and given food from Jackson’s kitchen. Walther and his fellow Union prisoners-of-war were invited to worship at a quaint church, assisted
there by Confederate soldiers. The preacher stepped up and began his sermon:
“What surprise, the minister was none other than Stonewall Jackson himself, and
a good sermon he gave us....I was well paid for the effort, and ever after esteemed
Jackson a Christian General.” Walther continued to record his experiences with
Stonewall Jackson: “We were kept here for some days. During this time Gen.
Jackson would stop frequently when passing converse with us, asking us questions,
and giving us encouragement, in our life as prisoners of war....” On the afternoon
of June 22, Jackson had to leave the camp. Walther records his conversation with
Jackson before he left: “I asked him where he was going however not expecting
an answer. He said I am going to curtail McClellan, he is pressing our forces too
hard at Richmond. I said you had better look out for McDowell! My suspicion
against that General was confirmed in the answer of Gen. Jackson. He said: I
have no fear of McDowell, if Gen. Shield can be avoided, I am saved enough. I
said, but you certainly know that McDowell has 40000 of as good troops as ever
marched! Well said he, I admit all that, but they will not be brought in action.
I was surprised as well as baffled. He continued, If there were nothing else to
fear than McDowell the war would be at an end in a week for I have no fear of
McDowell, no more than to need my wife upon promenade.”

Walther next found himself in Libby Prison in Richmond, where he was held from
late July to September 7, 1862, when he was released after a prisoner exchange.
He describes his experiences inside the prison in several entries. Walther’s most
impactful passage concerns the inspection of his wounds by a prison doctor:

men he still found serving with the regiment. His second stint with the 84th was
short-lived; in late March, Walther was discharged after an examination by doctors prompted by an incident in which he apparently refused to salute a superior
officer. Walther proceeded to return home to his brother’s house in Clearfield.

“Upon examination he found a seap about 5 by 8 inches and about one inch thick
upon my back directly below my neck and across my shoulders. When the Doctor
came around I asked him to see this. He took of the seap and beside the matter
that was under it along with the matter there were thousands of lice. The Doctor had me cleaned, and under present circumstances I thought I was very much
favored. Speaking of lice they were plentiful and of enormous size...as soon as
death arrives they start marching somewhat like ants all in a row following in the
trail....When a man along side of me died with what proved to be smallpox! at
once I saw them march down the legs of the couch and upon the floor, I amused
myself in changing the course of march from time to time obstructing the march
of what might be called the leader. Well they were company which clung to us
through all adversity in life only leaving us after death.”

The remainder of Walther’s manuscript autobiography is taken up with his life in
Pennsylvania after the war. He records his marriage to Emma Virginia Strickland
and his working life. Walther spent the immediate postwar years in the logging
business. He and his brother transported timber on rafts down the Susquehanna
River to steam mills for processing. Walther’s descriptions of his work are quite
detailed and engaging, and include passages on the quite dangerous nature of the
work, as well. He also includes much information on wages earned and other
details of a lost trade.

Walther also includes a schematic drawing of the first floor of Libby Prison,
where he stayed while an inmate there. The drawing depicts about 130 beds,
four of which have small notations indicating who occupied the beds, including
the bed Walther slept in himself. The “water closet” is in the far left corner and
the Hospital Stewards Dept” is in a large room on the opposite corner from the
restroom. The “Canal Alley” and the “Street” sides are labeled just outside the
walls of the prison.
During the prisoner exchange that freed Walther and 700 more from Libby Prison,
he records a long passage on the wretched state in which he found most of his fellow prisoners, “the largest number of the boys were nearly naked.” The men then
took part in a forced march of about twelve miles to Harrison’s Landing, where
they were reunited with the Union Army. Upon seeing the “star and stripes,”
Walther fell to the ground weeping in relief. After recovering for about a week,
Walther was sent to Fort Delaware; along the way, he saw the U.S.S. Monitor
and his steamer was stopped by Confederates, but not detained. He arrived at
Fort Delaware on September 14, and occupied much of his time with starting a
theater club and producing plays for his fellow troops.
In early January 1863, Walther was sent to Chesapeake City, Maryland, where he
was promoted to an adjutant position for the Pennsylvania department. The next
month he rejoined the 84th Pennsylvania, and records much on the officers and

Following his career as a timber man, Walther joined several Bible societies,
including the Clearfield County Bible Society and the American Tract Society,
and traveled throughout Pennsylvania selling Bibles and giving talks at various
church meetings. This late period work takes up a healthy majority of the latter
quarter of Walther’s manuscript, as he records the number of families he visits,
how many Bibles he sells, and how much his efforts bring in through donations
to the societies. Walther’s narrative is also important for the sheer quantity of
people he mentions by name throughout his story, providing a rich basis for
cross-reference with other contemporary sources.
The letters peppered throughout Walther’s manuscript are from a variety of
correspondents, and range in date from 1857 to 1877. Many of the letters are
written in German, some of which were sent to Walther from Germany, including
at least one from his mother. At least six of the letters come from his brother
Edward, one from Pennsylvania in 1860, just before Walther decided to join him
there, and continuing through August 1877. There are also letters from James
Ingram, with whom Walther served in the Civil War, and a duplicate of a letter sent from Walther to the district secretary of the American Tract Society in
1877, among others.
Albert Walther’s manuscript memoir contains a wealth of information – about the
immigrant experience in 19th-century America, the German immigrant experience in Pennsylvania and the Civil War, the canvassing trade from the point of
view of an immigrant, and much more. A highly readable and research-worthy
manuscript narrative recounting the interesting and active life of a German immigrant in mid-19th-century America, including his detailed account of Civil War
service in his newly-adopted home.
$8500.

Seabees and Natives in the South Pacific
20. Woltman, Arthur: [ARCHIVE OF WORLD WAR II IN THE SOUTH
PACIFIC, DEPICTED IN A SAILOR’S PHOTO ALBUM OF 431 BLACK
AND WHITE SNAPSHOTS, AS WELL AS A GROUP OF NAUGHTY
SOUVENIR PHOTOS OF NATIVE WOMEN, AND SOME PRINTED AND
MANUSCRIPT MATERIAL]. [N.p., but in the Pacific theatre. 1944-1945].
Forty-nine leaves, containing more than 450 photographs, as well as printed and
manuscript material, detailed below. Large folio. Brown pictorial padded cloth
album, tied with string as issued. Leaves somewhat brittle and chipped,
An extensive photo album scrap book documenting Arthur Woltman’s naval service during World War II. Arthur Woltman (1912-91) of Saugatuck, Michigan,
enlisted in the Navy in April 1944 and was mustered out in December 1945. He
served as a Machinist Mate aboard the U.S.S. ARD Twelve, which was posted to
Espirito Santo, New Hebrides Islands, Subic Bay, the Philippine Islands, and New
Guinea during World War II. The ARD was a floating “auxiliary repair dock”
used to repair damaged ships while they were still in the water. They could be
partially flooded to receive the ship, then emptied to provide a dry-dock platform
for the repairs. Some of the photos here show the U.S.S. ARD Twelve at work,
while another handful show the enterprising sailors constructing a boxed garden
– complete with picket fence – for growing vegetables.
The images in the album show groups of Woltman’s fellow sailors aboard ship,
in port, on shore leave at the beach, in the Philippine Islands, and more. There
are numerous views of islanders in both western and native dress, particularly in
New Guinea, with images of villages, children, naked natives, and more. There
are views of ships in the harbor, local temples, bridges, damaged buildings, groups
of destroyed airplanes on the ground, a photo of aerial bombing, as well as boxing matches and baseball games, and nine photographs of a U.S.O. show. The
archive includes a group of approximately thirty artfully posed photos of native
women – topless or nude – some in focus and others a bit grainier, which were
likely available to the military personnel to purchase as souvenirs. There are also
photos of naked natives which appear to be snapshots taken in the moment. Other
than this small group, the album is comprised entirely of vernacular candid shots.
A small collection of greeting cards from Woltman’s wife and family are included
near the end of the album. One envelope contains a 4pp. letter from his wife
excitedly reporting on the news of V-J Day on the radio, and the reactions of their
home town. Two other envelopes contain printed material. Among these are the
American edition of Guinea Gold, Vol. 2, No. 267, a 4pp. newspaper produced “In
the Field, Friday August 11, 1944,” marked as “not for sale,” which gives news of
the Allied advances in Europe and in the Pacific. Also a reproduced typescript
of the Jungle Journal “New Guinea’s Leading Newspaper, U.S. Naval Base,” Vol.
II, No. 32, dated Sunday Aug. 20, 1944, which is [20]pp. on five loose folded
sheets; stories include the American 7th Army advances, offensives against Japanese bases, home news, baseball scores, etc. Another 6pp. reproduced typescript
newspaper is tipped onto an album page, entitled the Lucky Lavaca, Vol. 1, No.
15, dated June 13, 1945; it reports on sunken enemy ships in Manila Bay, and
includes mention of the bond drive, the celebration of Flag Day, and humorous
posts on life in the service, plus notation at the bottom of most pages indicating
“Not for Publication.” A copy of a commendation for Woltman is also included.
Altogether a wonderful representative record of naval service in the Pacific during
the Second World War.
$2500.

World War II American Soldier in Hawaii
– Drawing Cartoons
21. [World War II]: Brotherton, Henry Alton, Major: [WORLD
WAR II CENTRAL PACIFIC ARCHIVE OF WARRANT OFFICER
HENRY A. BROTHERTON, INCLUDING 225 PHOTOGRAPHS,
A COLLECTION OF MILITARY PAPERWORK, AND EIGHT
LARGE-FORMAT ORIGINAL CARTOONS]. [Various places,
including North Carolina, San Francisco, but mostly Hawaii. 19441948]. 225 photographs; thirteen photographic negatives; six letters and
telegrams; two folders of Brotherton’s military paperwork; three original
pencil sketches; eight large-format ink and pencil captioned cartoons
of the 551st Ordnance H.M. Co.; Brotherton’s wife’s identification
card for Fort McPherson, Georgia; a small nameplate for “Lt. Henry
Brotherton”; and a Nov. 27, 1948 issue of the Army Times newspaper,
listing Brotherton as a major under the “Warrant List.” Some insect
damage to the pencil sketches and one cartoon, otherwise generally
very good or better condition.
A nice collection of material on the wartime experiences of Maj. Henry
Alton Brotherton (1920-86), a Warrant Officer from Iredell, North
Carolina. The numerous photographs feature a variety of settings and
subjects. The majority of the photographs emanate from Hawaii, showing
Brotherton and his wife (who apparently joined him at some point after
his assignment there, either to live for a while or visit), other officers
and soldiers at work and play, studio portraits of Brotherton, a handful
of 8 x 10-inch press photos, and a 4 x 10-inch panorama of the 551th
Ordnance Company. Over thirty of the photographs are annotated,
mostly identifying Brotherton, his wife, or military subjects in Hawaii
in 1945, with three photographs showing the 551st at a “Beer Party.”
Among the letters and telegrams are a small handwritten note by Brotherton to his wife in North Carolina, wishing her congratulations on
their wedding anniversary, and a Western Union telegram wishing the
same (dated a day apart from each other); a Dec. 31, 1945 telegram
from Brotherton to his wife saying that he expects to “be home soon.”
A Dec. 22, 1944 five-page letter from Brotherton’s wife, Polly, includes
extremely romantic and borderline racy content from a homefront wife
to her husband while he was in training in San Francisco: “My Darling
Husband, I’m wanting you so terribly much tonight, I hardly know
how to begin my letter....If I dared put all my emotions on paper, this
letter would be scorched with passion, Brother. I love you, I love you,
I love you!!”

The folders of documents include official army service forms, rosters, reports,
etc. Notable among the papers are a packet of documents relating to the visit
of the President of Mexico to Kansas City in 1947 (which Brotherton was tasked
with coordinating); a certificate of training for “Mess Management;” a 1946 application for commission in the regular army as well as one for extended active
duty; a list of Brotherton’s ordnance depot bowling league (in which Brotherton
is listed near the top with a 163.1 average); and a snarky letter from Brotherton’s
superior, commenting on a traffic citation received by Brotherton: “If all officers
had the same attitude [as Lt. Brotherton toward parking rules,] this post would
have to have an M.P. on every street and intersection which is neither feasible
nor desirable.”

accompanied by humorous commentary. Six of the cartoons directly reference
either the Pacific or California. One cartoon pictures “the men most commonly
called as the Bull Gangers, who work on the big weapons which give Japs lead
poisoning.” A few cartoons picture palm trees or reference pineapples. Another
cartoon shows two soldiers in conversation, with a thought bubble above them
showing the Golden Gate Bridge; the caption reads: “I figure that my new tool
will speed this war up so fast that we will see the Golden Gate in forty eight.”
One of the cartoons includes a sign reading: “551st Ord. H. M. Co” [Heavy
Maintenance Company]. These pieces are unsigned, so it is unclear if they are
Brotherton’s work, but some of the soldiers depicted are named (e.g. [Eddie]
Blackford, Mullins and “Big Joe” Galecki).

Perhaps the most notable portion of the archive lies in the nine large black-andwhite ink and pencil cartoons on eight sheets. They depict soldiers performing
various ordnance tasks on a base, presumably somewhere in the central Pacific,

An unusually dense and diverse World War II archive, with photographs, military
documents, and original artwork relating to the Pacific Theater of the war.
$3500.

